
BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

DISTRITO DE SER VICIOS PUBLICOS MUNICIPALES DE BEL VEDERE

A VISO DE REUNION ESPECIAL

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY

DISTRICT AND TO ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS:

TO:

PARA: LA JUNTA DIRECTIVA DEL DISTRITO DE SERVICIOS PUBLICOS

MUNICIPALES DE BELVEDERE Y A TODAS LAS DEMAS PERSONAS

INTERESADAS:

Notice is hereby given pursuant to V.T.C.A., Government Code Chapter 551, that the
Board of Directors of Belvedere Municipal Utility District (District) will hold a special meeting,
open to the public, on Tuesday, January 27, 2026, at 6:00 p.m., within the boundaries of the
District, at the Belvedere Amenity Center, 17400 Flagler Drive, Austin, Texas, for the following
purposes:

Se da aviso por la presente, de conformidad con el Codigo de Gobiemo de Texas, Capitulo
551, que la Junta Directiva del Distrito de Servicios Publicos Municipales de Belvedere organiza
una reuni6n especial, abierta al publico, el martes, el 27 de enero de 2026, a las 6:00 p.m., dentro

de los Hmites del Distrito, en el Belvedere Amenity Center, 17400 Flagler Drive, Austin, Texas,
para los siguientes prop6sitos:

Meeting materials are available at www.belvederemud.org.

Call meeting to order and establish a quorum.

Discuss, consider, and take action to approve minutes for the November 17, 2025 special
meeting.

Receive public comment (three (3) minutes per speaker; but any person providing public
comment through a translator is limited to six (6) minutes, unless the District uses
simultaneous translation equipment in a manner that allows the Board to hear the
translatedpublic testimony simultaneously with the speaker).

Discuss, consider, and take action to approve the audit of the District’s financial records for
the period ending September 30,2025.

Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary concerning reports from the District’s
Bookkeeper and Finance Committee, including:

a. Payment and ratification of invoices;

b. TexPool investments; and

c. Reimbursement of costs to Belvedere HOA (HOA) pursuant to the Joint Use and
Maintenance Agreement.

Discuss, consider, and take action to adopt Order Calling Directors Election and authorize

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
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publication ol'notice (Analizar, considerary tomcir las medidas necesariaspara adoptar la
Orden de Convocatoria a Eleccidn de Direclores y aulorizar la publicacidu del aviso).

Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary to appoint the District’s agent, pursuant to

Texas Election Code § 31.123, for the May 2026 Directors Election; (Analizar, considerary
tomar las medidas necesarias para adoptar la resoliicidn que designa al agenie del Distrito,
de conformidad con el Codigo Electoral de Texas § 31.123, para la Eleccidn de Direclores
de mayo de 2026)

Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary to authorize the execution of a joint election
agreement with political subdivisions in Travis County and election services agreement
with I'ravis County; (Analizar. considerar y tomar las medidas necesarias para aulorizar

la ejeciicidn de un acuerdo de eleccidn conjiinla con suhdivisiones poUlicas en el Condado
de Travis y un acuerdo de servicios electorales con el Condado de Travis).

Discuss, consider, and lake action regarding reports from the District liaison to the HOA and
from the HOA liaison to the District.

Discuss, consider, and take action as necessar)' concerning District website.

Discuss, consider, and lake action regarding regulation, improvement, maintenance, and

repair of existing and future assets owned or maintained by the District, including, but not
limited to:

a. Report from the District’s Engineer;

b. Drainage facilities;

c. frail maintenance.

Discuss, consider, and take action concerning agreement for landscape and trial maintenance
services with Sunscape Landscaping.

The Board will meet in executive session to receive advice from its attorney regarding the
agreement for landscape and trial maintenance services with Sunscape Landscaping, in
accordance with Texas Government Code § 551.071.

Discuss, consider, and take action on future meeting schedule.

Adjournment.
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EXECUTED this the 20th day of January 2026.
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Agenda Item No. 2 

  

 

Discuss,  consider,  and  take  action  to  
approve  minutes  of  November 17,  
2025 regular meeting.  
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MINUTES OF MEETING  

OF  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS      §  

        §  

COUNTY OF TRAVIS     §  

        §  

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT  §  

 

On September 16, 2025, the Board of Directors (“Board”) of Belvedere Municipal Utility 

District (the “District”) held a regular meeting within the boundaries of the District at the 

Belvedere Amenity Center, 17400 Flagler Drive, Austin, Texas. A copy of the notice of meeting 

along with associated certificates of posting are attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.  

 

The roll was called of the members of the Board, to-wit:   

 

  James Koerner  President  

  Ronald Ubertini Vice President 

  Fred King  Secretary/Treasurer 

  Keri Parker  Assistant Secretary 

  Geoffrey Webster Assistant Secretary 

 

At the beginning of the meeting, all the Directors were present, thus constituting a quorum 

of the Board.  All Directors who attended voted on all Items that came before the Board.  Other 

attendees included Meagan Norris, P.E., and McKenna Sanders, EIT with Quiddity Engineering; 

and Danielle Lam, Attorney, and Fred Castro, Paralegal with Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & 

Townsend, P.C. (“Lloyd Gosselink”), and Tyler and Ally Bab, property owners. 

 

1. Call meeting to order and establish a quorum.  Director Koerner called the meeting to order 

at 6:00 p.m.  He announced that a quorum of the Board was in attendance.  

2. Discuss, consider, and take action to approve the minutes of the September 16, 2025 regular 

meeting and September 29, 2025 special meeting.  Director Koerner introduced this Item, and 

a copy of the minutes presented to the Board are attached hereto in Exhibit “B”.  Director 

Ubertini moved to approve the minutes of the September 16, 2025, regular meeting and 

September 29, 2025 special meeting, as presented.  Director King seconded the Motion and 

the Motion passed unanimously, 5-0. 

3. Receive public comment (three (3) minutes per speaker; but any person providing public 

comment through a translator is limited to six (6) minutes, unless the District uses 

simultaneous translation equipment in a manner that allows the Board to hear the 

translated public testimony simultaneously with the speaker).  The Board recognized Tyler 

and Ally Bab, new property owners within the District. 

4. Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary concerning reports from the District’s 

Bookkeeper and Finance Committee, including:  

a. Payment and ratification of invoices;  



9160411 2 

b. TexPool investments; and 

c. Reimbursement of costs to Belvedere HOA (HOA) pursuant to the Joint Use and 

Maintenance Agreement. 

Director Koerner introduced this Item and presented the Bookkeeper’s Report and cash sheet, 

consisting of the list of the District’s revenues, invoices paid since the Board’s last regular 

meeting on September 16, 2025, current invoices, proposed bank transfers for the current 

reporting month, additional documentation concerning other bookkeeping matters, including 

the District’s Quarterly Investment Report all of which are attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.  

After discussion, Director Ubertini moved to (i) authorize the transfer $10,000.00 from the 

Districts Money Market Account to the District’s Checking Account to pay bills, (ii) ratify 

the payment of the invoices paid since the Board’s last regular meeting, (iii) approve the 

payment of current invoices, and (iv) approve the District’s Quarterly Investment Report 

as presented in the Bookkeeper’s Report.  Director Webster seconded the Motion and the 

Motion passed unanimously, 5-0. 

5. Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary concerning the annual review of the District’s 

Investment Policy.  Director Koerner introduced this Item.  Ms. Lam stated that pursuant to 

the District’s Investment Policy and the Texas Public Funds Investment Act, the District's 

Board of Directors must review the District’s Investment Policy and investment strategies 

at least annually.  She stated that she, along with the District’s Investment Advisor, Jeff 

Monzingo, had no recommended changes to the District’s Investment Policy at this time.  

Ms. Lam presented an order, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “D”, 

memorializing that no modifications to the District’s current Investment Policy were 

needed.  Director Koerner moved to adopt such proposed order approving the District’s 

Investment Policy, as presented.  Director King seconded the Motion and the Motion 

passed unanimously, 5-0. 

6. Discuss, consider, and take action regarding reports from the District liaison to the HOA and 

from the HOA liaison to the District.  Director Koerner introduced this Item.  Director Ubertini 

provided an update concerning various projects initiated by the HOA that included: (i) the 

repair/replacement of the entrance gate to the neighborhood, (ii) the purchase and installation 

of a new security system, and (iii) the erection of wooden privacy fencing off Hamilton Pool 

Road.  Next, Director Ubertini informed the Board that the HOA had received complaints 

from residents regarding the condition of the pavers at the mailbox kiosk and inquired whether 

the Board would be open to discussing the solicitation of proposals for their replacement.  

After discussion, no action was taken by the Board in connection with this Item.    

7. Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary concerning the District’s website.  Director 

Koerner introduced this Item.  He inquired whether the members of the Board had the 

opportunity to visit the District’s website and had any suggestions for its improvement.  After 

discussion, Director Koerner suggested that (i) the primer concerning what is a municipal 

utility district needed refreshing and volunteered to undertake this task and work with Director 

Parker for posting this to the website, (ii) a review of the District’s financial information to 

make sure all is up to date and easily accessible, and (iii) a review of the District’s meeting 

agendas, agenda packets, and Board meeting minutes to make sure that are readily and easily 

accessible.  

8. Discuss, consider, and take action regarding regulation, improvement, maintenance, and 
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repair of existing and future assets owned or maintained by the District, including, but not 

limited to: 

a. Report from the District Engineer; 

b. Drainage facilities, including, but not limited to: 

c. Trail maintenance. 

Ms. Norris presented a copy of her report attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.  She provided an 

updated Schedule of Hourly Rates effective January 2026 and stated that this adjustment 

reflects the increasing costs associated with providing engineering services to the District in 

accordance with their agreement with the District.  Director King moved to approve the 

Schedule of Hourly Rates, as presented.  Director Webster seconded the Motion and the 

Motion passed unanimously, 5-0. 

 

9. Discuss, consider, and take action concerning an agreement for landscape and trail 

maintenance services with Sunscape Landscaping (“Sunscape”).  Director Koerner 

introduced this Item.  Ms. Lam presented a proposal submitted by Sunscape, a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit “E”.  She recommended that an agreement be drafted to 

incorporate the terms and conditions between the District and Sunscape for the provision of 

commercial landscaping and trail maintenance services to the District, recognizing the 

relationship associated with the sharing of expenses for landscaping services with the 

HOA.  Director Koerner noted that he would need to meet with Sunscape to discuss the quotes 

they provided as it did not accurately reflect the division of costs between the District and the 

HOA.  Ms. Lam recommended that the Board authorize the Board President to execute a 

contract for the provision of commercial landscaping and trail maintenance services between 

the District and Sunscape, subject to review and approval by the legal services 

subcommittee.  After discussion, Director Koerner moved to authorize the Board President to 

execute a contract for the provision of commercial landscaping and trail maintenance services 

between the District and Sunscape, subject to review and approval by the legal services 

subcommittee.  Director King seconded the Motion and the Motion passed unanimously, 5-

0.  

 

10. The Board will meet in executive session to receive advice from its attorneys regarding the 

solicitation of bids for landscaping services, in accordance with Texas Government Code 

§ 551.071.  Director Koerner introduced this Item and stated that there was no need for the 

Board to convene in executive session.  

 

11. Discuss, consider, and take action on future meeting schedules.  Director Koerner introduced 

this Item.  After discussion, it was the consensus of the Board that the next meeting of the 

Board of Directors would be held at 6:00 p.m. at the Belvedere Amenity Center on January 

20, 2026, and directed the District’s consultants to take the steps necessary to schedule such 

meeting.  

 

12. Adjournment.  Director Ubertini moved to adjourn the meeting.  Director King seconded the 

Motion and the Motion passed unanimously, 5-0.  The meeting was adjourned at 6:37 p.m. 
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  PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 27th day of January 2025.   
 

 

 

__________________________________________  

[DISTRICT SEAL] Fred King, Secretary  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item No. 4  

 

Discuss, consider, and take action to approve 

the audit of the District’s financial records for 

the period ending September 30, 2025. 
 



WEST, DAVIS & COMPANY 
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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December 31, 2025 
 
 
To the Board of Directors of the 
Belvedere Municipal Utility District  
 
We have audited the September 30, 2025, financial statements of the Belvedere Municipal Utility 
District (the “District”) and have issued our report thereon dated December 31, 2025.  Professional 
standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally 
accepted auditing standards, as well as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of 
our audit.  We will be pleased to discuss the contents of this letter or any related questions of the District 
Board members at your convenience. 
 
RESPONSIBILITY OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
 
Our responsibility under auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America is to 
express an opinion on the financial statements of the District based on our audit.  In carrying out this 
responsibility, we assessed the risk that the financial statements may contain a material misstatement, 
either intentional or unintentional, and designed and conducted an audit to provide reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance of detecting misstatements that are material to the financial statements.  We have 
completed the audit of the District's financial statements in accordance with government auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
REPORT ISSUED ON 2025 AUDIT 
 
We have issued our report, dated December 31, 2025, on the September 30, 2025, financial statements 
of the District.  Our report is unqualified as to scope and accounting. 
 
INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROL 
 
We considered the internal control structure in order to gain a basic understanding of the internal control 
policies and procedures in order to design an effective and efficient audit approach, not for the purpose 
of providing assurance on the internal control structure. 
 
 
ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
 
Management employed appropriate accounting principles as described in Note A to the financial 
statements and made all required disclosures in the financial statements.  We noted no transactions 
entered into by the District during the year that were both significant and unusual, and of which, under 
professional standards, we are required to inform you, or transactions for which there is a lack of 
authoritative guidance or consensus. 
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MANAGEMENT COOPERATION 
 
We were given full access to accounting records, supporting documents and other information that we 
requested. 
 
MANAGEMENT JUDGMENTS AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 
 
Significant judgments or estimates included in the financial statements are estimates of asset useful 
lives, depreciation expense, and certain liabilities including accrued expenses. 
 
SIGNIFICANT AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS 
 
We made adjustments to the Government-wide Financial Statements to record depreciation and adjust 
accrued interest payable.  No significant unadjusted differences existed at the end of the year. 
 
MAJOR ISSUES DISCUSSED WITH MANAGEMENT PRIOR TO RETENTION 
 
There were no major issues discussed with management prior to our retention regarding the application 
of accounting principles and auditing standards. 
 
DISAGREEMENTS WITH MANAGEMENT 
 
We had no disagreements with management of the District regarding the application of accounting 
principles, the scope of our audit, disclosures to be included in the financial statements or the wording 
of our report on the financial statements. 
 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER ACCOUNTANTS 
 
Management informed us that there were no consultations with other independent accountants 
regarding the application of accounting or auditing matters during the year. 
 
DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED IN PERFORMING THE AUDIT 
 
None. 
 
This information is intended solely for the use of the District Board and should not be used for any 
other purpose.  This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report, which is a matter 
of public record. 
 
Very truly yours, 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 
 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

AND 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WEST, DAVIS & COMPANY, LLP 
Certified Public Accountants 

Austin, Texas 
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BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 
Annual Financial Report 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025 

 

 

 

ANNUAL FILING AFFIDAVIT 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS        }  

 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS           } 

 

I, James Koerner, President of the Belvedere Municipal Utility District hereby swear, or affirm, that 

the district named above has reviewed and approved at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the 

District on the 20th day of January 2026, its annual audit report for the fiscal year ended September 

30, 2025, and that copies of the annual report have been filed in the district office, located at 816 

Congress, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas. 

 

The annual filing affidavit and the attached copy of the annual audit report are being submitted to the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in satisfaction of all annual filing requirements within 

Section 49.194 of the Texas Water Code. 

 

 

Date:  January 20, 2026    By: ___________________________________ 

                                                                                      

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 20th day of January 2026. 

 

                                                                                Notary: _________________________________ 

 

(Seal) 

 

 

 

My Commission expires on: ________, ______, Notary Public in and for the State of Texas. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Belvedere Municipal Utility District 
Austin, Texas 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each 
major fund of Belvedere Municipal Utility District (the District) as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the District as of 
September 30, 2025, and the changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 
be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District's 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis and the budgetary comparison information be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management 
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and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
 
Supplementary Information 
  
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality required supplemental schedules are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality required supplemental schedules are fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
  
Other Information 
  
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 
information comprises the property tax assessed value information but does not include the basic 
financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial 
statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information 
and the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement 
of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
 
 

Company, LLP 
Austin, Texas 
December 31, 2025 
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BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

 

Management Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025 

4 

 
 
In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 34 (“GASB 34”), the 
management of Belvedere Municipal Utility District (the “District”) offers the following 
discussion and analysis to provide an overview of the District’s financial activities for the year 
ended September 30, 2025.  Since this information is designed to focus on current year’s activities, 

resulting changes, and currently known facts, it should be read in conjunction with the District’s 

financial statements that follow.  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
• General Fund:  The unassigned fund balance at the end of the year was $431 thousand, 

which was an increase of $94 thousand from the end of the previous year end.  Revenue 
increased from $325 thousand in the previous fiscal year to $336 thousand in the current 
fiscal year primarily due to higher property tax valuation rates. 

 
• Debt Service Fund:  The fund balance restricted for debt service increased from $269 

thousand at the end of the previous fiscal year to $275 thousand at the end of the current 
fiscal year which was consistent with designated debt service property tax collections 
necessary to cover principal and interest payments due on bonds payable. Tax revenue 
decreased from $490 thousand in the previous fiscal year to $475 thousand in the current 
fiscal year and debt service payments increased from $473 thousand in the previous fiscal 
year to $482 thousand in the current fiscal year.  The District made bond principal payments 
of $340 thousand and bond interest payments of $140 thousand during the fiscal year. 

 
• Governmental Activities:  On a Government-wide basis for governmental activities, the 

District had revenues in excess of expenses of approximately $335 thousand.  Net position 
increased from $826 thousand to $1.161 million. This increase is primarily due to bond 
principal payments not being expensed on the full accrual basis of accounting used in the 
statement of activities presentation. 
 

OVERVIEW OF THE DISTRICT 

 
Belvedere Municipal Utility District (the District), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, 
was created by an order of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 
November 30, 2005 under Article XVI Section 59 of the Texas Constitution and operates pursuant 
to Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water Code, as amended, and other general statutes of Texas 
applicable to municipal utility districts.  The District was created and organized for the purpose of 
constructing water and drainage facilities and providing water services to residential and 
commercial establishments within the District and solid waste collection services.  The District is 
also authorized to provide recreational facilities.  The District is located entirely within Travis 
County. 
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For the Year Ended September 30, 2025 
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USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The District’s reporting is comprised of five parts: 
 

• Management’s Discussion and Analysis (this section) 
• Basic Financial Statements 

­ Statement of Net Position and Reconciliation to Governmental Funds Balance Sheet 
­ Statement of Activities and Reconciliation to Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 

and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 
• Notes to the Financial Statements 
• Required Supplementary Information 
• Texas Supplementary Information (required by the Texas Commission on Environmental 

Quality) 
 
The Government-wide statements are reported using the flow of economic resources measurement 
focus and the full accrual basis of accounting.  The Governmental Fund financial statements are 
reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis 
of accounting. 
 
For purposes of GASB 34, the District is considered a special purpose government.  This allows 
the District to present the newly required fund and government-wide statements in a single 
schedule.  The requirement for fund financial statements that are prepared on the modified accrual 
basis of accounting is met with the “Governmental Funds Total” column.  An adjustment column 

includes those entries needed to convert to the full accrual basis government-wide statements.  
Government-wide statements are comprised of the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities. 
 
 

OVERVIEW OF THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The Statement of Net Position and Governmental Funds Balance Sheet includes a column 
(titled “Governmental Funds Total”) that represents a balance sheet prepared using the modified 

accrual basis of accounting.  The adjustments column converts those balances to a balance sheet 
that more closely reflects a private-sector business.  Over time, increases or decreases in the 
District’s net assets will indicate financial health. 
  
The Statement of Activities and Governmental Funds Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances includes a column (titled “Governmental Funds Total”) that derives the change 

in fund balances resulting from current year revenues, expenditures, and other financing sources 
or uses.  These amounts are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting.  The 
adjustments column converts those activities to full accrual, a basis that more closely represents 
the income statement of a private-sector business.   
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The Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the information presented in the Statement of Net Position and Governmental 

Funds Balance Sheet and the Statement of Activities and Governmental Funds Revenues, 

Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances. 
 
The Required Supplementary Information presents a comparison statement between the 
District’s adopted budget and its actual results. 
 
 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
 

Summary Statement of Net Position 

       
  Governmental Activities   
  (in thousands)   
  September  September  Increase 
  2025  2024  (Decrease) 
Current and Other Assets  $         737    $         639    $           98  
Capital and Non-Current Assets          4,227            4,334             (107) 
 Total Assets          4,964            4,973                 (9) 

       
Current Liabilities             403               392                 11  
Long-Term Liabilities          3,400            3,755             (355) 
 Total Liabilities          3,803            4,147             (344) 

       
Net Investment in Capital 
Assets             450               215               235  
Restricted             276               270                   6  
Unrestricted             435               341                 94  
 Total Net Position  $      1,161    $         826    $         335  

  
 

The District’s total assets were approximately $5.0 million as of September 30, 2025.  Of this 
amount, approximately $733 thousand is accounted for by cash and short-term investments.  The 
District had outstanding liabilities of approximately $3.8 million.  The District’s unrestricted net 
assets, which can be used to finance day to day operations, totaled $435 thousand.  
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE (Continued) 
 

Summary Statement of Activities 

       
  Governmental Activities   
  (in thousands)   
      Increase 
  2025  2024  (Decrease) 
Property Taxes  $         795    $         782    $           13  
Reimbursements                 1                   8                 (7) 
Interest               28                 35                 (7) 
 Total Revenues             824               825                 (1) 

       
Solid Waste Disposal               62                 59                   3  
Operations and Maintenance               54                 80               (26) 
Other             126               228             (102) 
Debt Service             140               151               (11) 
Depreciation             107               107                   -  
 Total Expenses             489               625             (136) 

       
Other Financing Sources (Uses)               -                   -                     -  
       
Change in Net Assets             335               200               135  

       
Beginning Net Assets             826               626               200  

Ending Net Assets  $      1,161    $         826    $         335  

 
 
Revenue was approximately $824 thousand for the year ended September 30, 2025.  Expenses and 
Other Financing Uses were approximately $489 thousand for the year ended September 30, 2025. 
Net position increased about $335 thousand primarily due to bond principal payments not being 
expensed on the full accrual basis of accounting used in the statement of activities presentation.  
The following charts summarize the sources of revenue and areas of expenses. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUND LEVEL STATEMENTS 

 
In comparison to the Government-wide statements, the Fund-level statements focus on the key 
funds of the District.  The District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements. 
 
The District reports the following types of Governmental funds:  General Fund, Debt Service Fund 
and Capital Projects Fund.  The focus of the District’s Governmental funds is to provide 

information on near-term inflows, outflows, and available resources.  Such information is useful 
in assessing the District’s financing requirements.  In particular, unassigned fund balance may 

serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available at the end of the fiscal year. 
  

Summary Balance Sheet 

       
  Governmental Funds   
  (in thousands)   
  September  September  Increase 
  2025  2024  (Decrease) 
Cash and Investments  $         733    $         635    $           98  
Accounts Receivable                 2                   2                 -    
Prepaid Expenses                 3                   3                 -    
 Total Assets             738               640                 98  

       
Accounts Payable               27                 29                 (2) 
Deferred Inflow-Property Taxes                 2                   2                 -    
 Total Liabilities               29                 31                 (2) 

       
Nonspendable                 3                   3                 -    
Restricted for Debt Service             275               269                   6  
Assigned for Reserve               -                   -                   -    
Unassigned             431               337                 94  
 Total Fund Balances             709               609               100  

       
 Total Liabilities and Fund Balances  $         738    $         640    $           98  
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The General Operating Fund, which pays for daily operating expenses, has an unassigned 
balance of $431 thousand at the end of the current fiscal year.  This is an increase of $94 thousand 
from the prior fiscal year.  
 
The Debt Service Fund increased by $6 thousand during the current fiscal year.  This fund 
collected $475 thousand in property taxes and remitted bond principal of $340 thousand and bond 
interest of $140 thousand during the year. 
 
 
BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The Board of Directors adopted the fiscal year 2025 annual budget for the General Fund on 
September 17, 2024.  The budget included revenues of $325 thousand and expenditures of $279 
thousand.  Actual revenue amounted to $336 thousand and actual expenditures amounted to $242 
thousand.  More detailed information about the District’s budgetary comparison is presented in the 

Required Supplementary Information section. 
  
 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
The District has invested $5.3 million in infrastructure.  A summary of these assets is listed below: 
 

Summary of Capital Assets 

       
  Governmental Activities   
  (in thousands)   
  September  September  Increase 
  2025  2024  (Decrease) 
Drainage System  $      2,274    $      2,274    $           -    
Water System          2,150            2,150                 -    
Amenity Center             914               914                 -    
Accumulated Depreciation        (1,111)         (1,004)            (107) 
 Total Capital Assets (Net)  $      4,227    $      4,334    $       (107) 
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LONG TERM DEBT 
 
The District has issued $6.490 million in unlimited tax bonds and used the proceeds to acquire 
water, drainage and amenity facilities.  Bonded indebtedness of the District at year end was $3.76 
million.  More detailed information about the District’s long-term debt is presented in the Notes 
to the Basic Financial Statements. 
 
 

ECONOMIC FACTORS  
 
The taxable assessed value of property within the District as of January 1, 2025 has been fixed by 
the Travis County Appraisal District at $432 million.  The tax rates adopted by the District on 
September 29, 2025 for the coming fiscal year are $0.0725 for maintenance and operations and 
$0.1100 for debt service.  The District expects this to produce $788 thousand in total property tax 
revenue for next year.  The adopted budget for fiscal year 2025 projects an increase of 
approximately $60 thousand to the operating fund balance. 
  
 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances and to 

demonstrate the District’s accountability for the funds it receives.  Questions concerning any of 

the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 
addressed to the District in care of Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle and Townsend, PC, 816 Congress 
Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701.  DRAFT 

1.6
.26



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DRAFT 

1.6
.26



BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
AND GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

STATEMENT

DEBT ADJUST- OF NET

GENERAL SERVICE TOTAL MENTS POSITION

ASSETS

  Cash 149,499$  71,616$    221,115$      -$                   221,115$        

  Investments 308,970     203,012    511,982        -                     511,982          

  Taxes Receivable 625            928            1,553            -                     1,553              

  Due from Other Fund -                 161            161                (161)              -                      

  Prepaid Expenses 2,818         -                2,818            -                     2,818              

  Drainage System (net of depreciation) -                 -                -                    1,714,004     1,714,004       

  Water System (net of depreciation) -                 -                -                    1,720,377     1,720,377       

  Amenity Center (net of depreciation) -                 -                -                    792,357         792,357          

     Total Assets 461,912$  275,717$  737,629$      4,226,577$   4,964,206$     

               

LIABILITIES

  Accounts Payable 27,409$     -$              27,409$        21,288$         48,697$          

  Due to Other Fund 161            -                161                (161)              -                      

  Bonds Payable in less than one year -                 -                -                    355,000         355,000          

  Bonds Payable in more than one year -                 -                -                    3,400,000     3,400,000       

     Total Liabilities 27,570       -                27,570          3,776,127     3,803,697       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Property Taxes 625            928            1,553            (1,553)           -                      
          Total Deferred Inflows 625            928            1,553            (1,553)           -                      

FUND EQUITY

  Nonspendable 2,818         -                2,818            (2,818)           -                      

  Restricted for Debt Service -                 274,789    274,789        (274,789)       -                      

  Investment in General Fixed Assets -                 -                -                    -                     -                      

  Assigned for Reserve -                 -                -                    -                     -                      

  Unassigned 430,899     -                430,899        (430,899)       -                      

     Total Fund Equity 433,717     274,789    708,506        (708,506)       -                      

     Total Liabilities, Fund Equity &
     Deferred Inflows of Resources 461,912$  275,717$  737,629$      

NET POSITION

  Net Investment in Capital Assets 450,450         450,450          

  Restricted for Debt Service 275,717         275,717          

  Unrestricted 434,342         434,342          
     Total Net Position 1,160,509$   1,160,509$     

12

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

STATEMENT
DEBT ADJUST- OF

REVENUES GENERAL SERVICE TOTAL MENTS ACTIVITIES
Property Taxes 320,405$    474,611$   795,016$      (289)$             794,727$        
Reimbursements 750             -                 750               -                     750                 
Interest 15,073        12,964       28,037          -                     28,037            
     TOTAL REVENUES 336,228      487,575     823,803        (289)               823,514          

EXPENDITURES
Current:
    Solid Waste Disposal 62,147        -                 62,147          -                     62,147            
    Repairs and Maintenance 12,263        -                 12,263          -                     12,263            
    Amenity Center Operations 41,334        -                 41,334          -                     41,334            
    Accounting Fees 14,400        -                 14,400          -                     14,400            
    Audit Fees 7,500          -                 7,500            -                     7,500              
    Engineering Fees 51,611        -                 51,611          -                     51,611            
    Legal Fees 36,221        -                 36,221          -                     36,221            
    Tax Assessor/Collector 4,575          -                 4,575            -                     4,575              
    Director Salaries and Payroll Taxes -                  -                 -                    -                     -                      
    Insurance 5,587          -                 5,587            -                     5,587              
    Legal Notices 6,632          -                 6,632            -                     6,632              
    Miscellaneous -                  -                 -                    -                     -                      
    Depreciation & Amortization -                  -                 -                    106,763         106,763          
Debt Service:
    Fiscal Agent's Fees -                  1,544         1,544            -                     1,544              
    Interest -                  140,175     140,175        (2,074)            138,101          
    Principal -                  340,000     340,000        (340,000)        -                      
Capital Expenditures -                  -                 -                    -                     -                      
     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 242,270      481,719     723,989        (235,311)        488,678          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer (to) from Other Funds -                  -                 -                    -                     -                      
     NET OTHER SOURCES (USES) -                  -                 -                    -                     -                      

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues and Other 
    Financing Sources over Expenditures 93,958        5,856         99,814          (99,814)          -                      

Change in Net Position 334,836         334,836          

Fund Balance/Net Position - Beginning 339,759      268,933     608,692        216,981         825,673          

Fund Balance/Net Position - Ending 433,717$    274,789$   708,506$      452,003$       1,160,509$     

13

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 
The basic financial statements of Belvedere Municipal Utility District (the District) have been 
prepared in conformity with accounting principles applicable to governmental units which are 
generally accepted in the United States of America.  The Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (“GASB”) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental 
accounting and financial reporting principles.  The more significant of the accounting policies 
are described below. 
 
Belvedere Municipal Utility District (the District), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, 
was created by an order of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) on 
November 30, 2005 under Article XVI Section 59 of the Texas Constitution and operates 
pursuant to Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water Code, as amended, and other general statutes 
of Texas applicable to municipal utility districts.  The District is subject to the continuing 
supervisory jurisdiction of the TCEQ.   
 
The District is empowered, among other things, to finance, purchase, construct, operate and 
maintain all works, improvements, facilities and plants necessary for the supply and distribution 
of water and the control and diversion of storm water.  The District may issue bonds and other 
forms of indebtedness to purchase or construct such facilities.  The District may also provide 
solid waste collection and disposal services.  The District is also empowered to establish, 
operate and maintain fire-fighting facilities, independently or with one or more conservation 
and reclamation districts, after approval by the TCEQ and the voters of the District.  
Additionally, the District may, subject to certain limitations, develop and finance recreational 
facilities. 
 
The District is located approximately 23 miles west of downtown Austin on Hamilton Pool 
Road, just west of State Highway 71.  The District lies wholly outside the extraterritorial 
jurisdiction of any city, town, or village of the State of Texas.  Development of land within the 
District began in October 2005.  The District has been developed for single family residential 
use.  Hamilton Bee Cave, L.P. (Developer) has financed the design and construction of water 
and drainage facilities on land within the District.  The District and Developer entered into an 
agreement whereby the District agreed to reimburse the Developer for its costs for the 
construction of facilities to the extent allowed by TCEQ.  As of March 15, 2016, the District 
has reimbursed the Developer for all facilities constructed by the Developer and the Developer 
has transferred and conveyed the facilities to the District.  On May 13, 2006, the District held 
a bond election whereby voters authorized the Board of Directors of the District to issue up to 
$6,700,000 in unlimited tax bonds for water and drainage facilities and up to $1,220,000 in 
unlimited tax bonds for recreational facilities. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
These financial statements report the financial activity of Belvedere Municipal Utility District.  
The reporting entity of the District encompasses those activities and functions over which the 
District’s elected officials exercise significant oversight or control.  The District is governed by 

a five member Board of Directors (the Board) that has been elected by District residents.  The 
funds and account groups presented in this report are within the oversight responsibility of the 
Board, in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification of 
Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards Part II, Financial Reporting.  
There are no component units of the District, nor is the District a component unit of any other 
entity. 

 
A. Basis of Presentation, Basis of Accounting 

 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 34, the District has elected to combine their 
Government-wide and Governmental Fund Financial Statements into one set of financial 
statements with a reconciliation of the individual line items in a separate column on the 
financial statements. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements: 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities include the financial 
activities of the overall government. Governmental activities are generally financed 
through property taxes. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program 
revenues for each function of the District’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are 

those that are specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly 
identifiable to a particular function. 
  
Fund Financial Statements: 
 
The governmental fund financial statement columns are labeled Government Funds 

Balance Sheet and Governmental Funds Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 

Balance.  In the fund financial statements, the accounts of the District are organized on the 
basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity.  The emphasis of 
fund financial statements is on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate 
column.  The District reports the following major governmental funds: 
 
General Fund: This is the District’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 

resources of the District except those required to be accounted for in another fund.  
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 

Debt Service Fund: The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of 
financial resources for, and the payment of, general long term debt principal and interest. 
 

Capital Projects Fund: The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for the acquisition 
or construction of major capital facilities.  Principal sources of revenue are municipal long-
term debt proceeds and interest income. 

 

B. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting 

 

The Government-wide financial statements are reported using the flow of economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenue is recorded 
when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows.  Property taxes are recognized as revenue in the year for which they 
are levied. 
 
Governmental Fund Financial Statements: Governmental funds are reported using the 
current financial resources management focus and the modified accrual basis of 
accounting. Under this method, revenues are recognized when measurable and available. 
The District does not consider revenues collected after its year end to be available in the 
current period. Revenues from local sources consist primarily of property taxes. 
Miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenues when received in cash because they are 
generally not measurable until actually received. Investment earnings are recorded as 
earned, since they are both measurable and available. Expenditures are recorded when the 
related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on long term debt, which 
is recognized as an expenditure to the extent that it has matured. General capital asset 
acquisitions are reported as expenditures in major governmental funds. Proceeds of general 
long term debt are reported as other financing sources. 

 

C. Fund Balances 

 
The District has adopted GASB Statement No. 54 Fund Balance Reporting and 
Governmental Fund Type Definitions which establishes fund balance classifications that 
comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to 
observe constraints imposed upon the use of the resources reported in governmental funds.   
 
Those fund balance classifications are described below. 
 
Nonspendable – Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable  
form or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Restricted – Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constraints 
imposed by external providers, or imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 
 
Committed – Amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to approval by 
formal action by the Board. 
 
Assigned – For the General Fund, amounts that are appropriated by the Board or Board 
designee, if any, that are to be used for specific purposes.  For all other governmental funds, 
any remaining positive amounts not previously classified as nonspendable, restricted or 
committed. 
 
Unassigned – Amounts that are available for any purpose; these amounts can be reported 
only in the District’s General Fund. 
 
Fund balance of the District may be committed for a specific purpose by formal action of 
the Board, the District’s highest level of decision-making authority.  Commitments may be 
established, modified, or rescinded only through a resolution approved by the Board.  The 
Board has not delegated the authority to assign fund balance. 
 

D. Budget 

 
The Board adopted an annual budget for the General Fund on the basis consistent with 
generally accepted accounting principles.  The District’s Board of Directors utilizes the 

budget as a management tool for planning and cost control purposes.  All annual 
appropriations lapse at fiscal year end.  
 

E. Pensions 

 
The District has not established a pension plan. 
 

F. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
These include cash on deposit as well as investments with maturities of three months or 
less at the time of purchase.  
 

G. Prepaid Items 

 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future periods and are recorded as 
prepaid assets in both the government-wide and fund financial statements.  Prepaid assets 
are charged to expenditures when consumed. 
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1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
H. Capital Assets 

 
Capital assets, which include Easements, Water Distribution System, Water Quality Ponds 
and Organizational Costs are reported in the Government-wide column in the Statement of 
Net Assets.  Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial, individual 
cost of at least $1,000.  Public domain (“infrastructure”) capital assets including water, and 

drainage systems, are capitalized as acquired.  Items purchased or acquired are reported at 
historical cost or estimated historical cost.  Contributed fixed assets are recorded as capital 
assets at estimated fair value at the time received.  Capital assets are depreciated using the 
straight line method over their estimated useful lives of 50 years. 
 

I. Interfund Transactions 

 
Transfers from one fund to another fund are reported as interfund receivable and payables 
if there is intent to repay that amount and if the debtor fund has the ability to repay the 
advance on a timely basis.  Operating transfers represent legally authorized transfers from 
the fund receiving resources to the fund through which the resources are to be expended. 
 

J. Long-Term Debt 

 
Unlimited tax bonds, which have been issued to acquire capital assets, are to be repaid from 
tax revenues of the District.  In the Government-wide financial statements, long-term debt 
and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 
activities. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the 
bonds.  Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount.  Bond 
issuance costs are expensed as incurred. 
 
In the fund financial statement, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period.  The face amount of 
debt issued is reported as other financing sources.  Premiums and discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing sources and uses.  Issuance costs, whether or not 
withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as expenditures. 
 

K. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 

 
GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, 

Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, provides guidance for reporting the 
financial statement elements of deferred outflows of resources, which represent the 
consumption of the District’s net position that is applicable to a future reporting period, 

and deferred inflows of resources, which represent the District’s acquisition of net position 

applicable to a future reporting period.  GASB Statement No. 63 became effective for fiscal  
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1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
years beginning after December 15, 2011 and has been implemented in the financial 
statements. 
 
GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, establishes 
accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of 
resources or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as 
assets and liabilities and recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of resources, 
certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities.  GASB Statement No. 
65 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2012 and has been 
implemented in these financial statements. 
 

 

2. Cash and Investments 

 

The investment policies of the District are governed by State statute and an adopted District 
Investment Policy that includes depository contract provisions and custodial contract 
provisions.  Major provisions of the District’s Investment Policy include:  depositories must 
be FDIC-insured Texas banking institutions; depositories must fully insure or collateralize all 
demand and time deposits; securities collateralizing time deposits are held by independent third 
party trustees. 

 

Cash – At year end, deposits were held by the District’s depository bank in accounts that were 
secured at the balance sheet date by Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) coverage 
or by pledged collateral held by the District’s agent bank in the District’s name. 

 

Investments - The District is required by Government Code Chapter 2256, The Public Funds 
Investment Act, to adopt, implement, and publicize an investment policy.  That policy must be 
written; primarily emphasize safety of principal and liquidity; address investment 
diversification, yield, and maturity and the quality and capability of investment management; 
and include a list of the types of authorized investments in which the investing entity’s funds 

may be invested; and the maximum allowable stated maturity of any individual investment 
owned by the entity. 
 
The Public Funds Investment Act (”Act”) requires an annual audit of investment practices.  

Audit procedures in this area conducted as part of the audit of the general purpose financial 
statements disclosed that in the areas of investment practices, management reports and 
establishment of appropriate policies, the District adhered to the requirement of the Act.  
Additionally, investment practices of the District were in accordance with local policies. 
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2. Cash and Investments (continued) 

 
The Act determines the types of investments which are allowable for the District.  These 
include, with certain restriction, (1) obligations of the US Treasury, certain US Agencies, and 
the State of Texas, (2) certificates of deposit, (3) certain municipal securities, (4) money market 
savings accounts, (5) repurchase agreements, (6) banker’s acceptances, (7) mutual funds, (8) 
investment pools, (9) guaranteed investment contracts, and (10) commercial paper. 
 
The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established 
by generally accepted accounting principles.  The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs 
used to measure the fair value of the asset.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets 
for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are 
significant unobservable inputs. 
 
The District’s investments at year end are shown below. 
   Fair Value 
 Investment    Level Rating  Maturity  Fair Value 
 TexPool     N/A  AAAm  1 day average  $511,982 
 
Analysis of Specific Cash and Investment Risks – GASB Statement No. 40 requires a 
determination as to whether the District was exposed to the following specific investment risks 
at year end and, if so, the reporting of certain related disclosures. 
 

Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment 
will not fulfill its obligations.  The ratings of securities by nationally recognized rating 
agencies are designed to give an indication of credit risk.  At year end, the District was not 
significantly exposed to credit risk. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits are exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not covered 
by depository insurance and the deposits are uncollateralized, collateralized with securities 
held by the pledging financial institution, or collateralized with securities held by the 
pledging financial institution’s trust department or agent but not in the District’s name. 
 
Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are uninsured, are 
not registered in the name of the government, and are held by either the counterpart or the 
counterparty’s trust department or agent but not in the District’s name.  At year end, the 
District was not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk – This risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of 
a government’s investment in a single issuer.  At year end, the District was not exposed to 

concentration of credit risk. 
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2. Cash and Investments (continued) 

 
Interest Rate Risk – This is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the 
fair value of an investment.  At year end, the District was not exposed to interest rate risk. 
 
Foreign Currency Risk – This is the risk that exchange rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment.  At year end, the District was not exposed to foreign currency risk. 

 

Investment Accounting Policy – The District’s general policy is to report money market 

investments and short-term participating interest-earning investment contracts at amortized 
cost and to report nonparticipating interest-earning investment contracts using a cost-based 
measure.  However, if the fair value of an investment is significantly affected by the 
impairment of the credit standing of the issuer or by other factors, it is reported at fair value.  
All other investments are reported at fair value unless a legal contract exists which guarantees 
a higher value.  The term “short-term” refers to investments which have a remaining term of 

one year or less at time of purchase.  The term “nonparticipating” means that the investment’s 

value does not vary with market interest rate changes.  Nonnegotiable certificates of deposit 
are examples of nonparticipating interest-earning investment contracts. 
 
Public Funds Investment Pools – Public funds investment pools in Texas (“Pools”) are 

established under the authority of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 79 of the Texas 
Government Code, and are subject to the provisions of the Public Funds Investment Act (the 
“Act”), Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code.  In addition to other provisions of the 
Act designed to promote liquidity and safety of principal, the Act requires Pools to: 1) have an 
advisory board composed of participants in the Pool and other person who do not have a 
business relationship with the Pool and are qualified to advise the Pool; 2) maintain a 
continuous rating of no lower than AAA or AAA-m or an equivalent rating by at least on 
nationally recognized rating service; and 3) maintain the market value of its underlying 
investment portfolio with one half of one percent of the value of its shares. 
 
The District’s investments in Pools are reported at an amount determined by the fair value per 

share of the Pool’s underling portfolio, unless the Pool is 2a7-like, in which case they are 
reported at share value.  A 2a7-like Pool is one which is not registered with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) as an investment company, but nevertheless has a policy that 

it will, and does, operate in a manner consistent with the SEC’s Rule 2a7 of the Investment 

Company Act of 1940. 
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2. Cash and Investments (continued) 

 
TexPool – The District invests in the Texas Local Government Investment Pool (TexPool), 
which is a local government investment pool that was established in conformity with the 
Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, and operates under 
the Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code.  The State 
Comptroller of Public Accounts oversees TexPool.  Federated Investors, Inc. is the 
administrator and investment manager of TexPool under a contract with the State Comptroller.  
In accordance with the Public Funds Investment Act, the State Comptroller has appointed the 
TexPool Investment Advisory Board to advise with respect to TexPool.  The board is 
composed equally of participants in TexPool Portfolios and other persons who do not have a 
business relationship with TexPool Portfolios and are qualified to advise in respect to TexPool 
Portfolios.  The Advisory Board members review the investment policy and management fee 
structure.  TexPool is rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s and operates in a manner consistent 
with the SEC’s Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940.  All investments are stated 

at amortized cost, which usually approximates the market value of the securities.  The stated 
objective of TexPool is to maintain a stable average $1.00 per unit net asset value; however, 
the $1.00 net asset value is not guaranteed or insured.  The financial statements can be obtained 
from the Texas Trust Safekeeping Trust Company website at www.ttstc.org. 
 

3. Property Taxes 

 
Property taxes are considered available when collected within the current period or expected 
to be collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period.  The 
District levies its taxes on October 1 in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code.  
Taxes are due upon receipt of the tax bill and are past due and subject to interest if not paid by 
February 1 of the year following the October 1 levy date.  The assessed value of the property 
tax roll on January 1, 2024, upon which the levy for the 2024-25 fiscal year was based, was 
$411,502,799.  Taxes are delinquent if not paid by June 30.  Delinquent taxes are subject to 
both penalty and interest charges plus delinquent collection fees for attorney costs. 
 
The tax rates assessed for the year ended September 30, 2025, to finance General Fund 
operations and the payment of principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt were 
$0.0775 and $0.1150 per $100 valuation, respectively, for a total of $0.1925 per $100 
valuation. 
 
Current tax collections for the year ended September 30, 2025 were 99.80% of the year end 
adjusted tax levy.  Delinquent taxes are prorated between maintenance and debt service based 
on rates adopted for the year of the levy.  The District is prohibited from writing off real 
property taxes without specific statutory authority from the Texas Legislature.  As of 
September 30, 2025, property taxes receivable, totaled $625 and $928 for the General and Debt 
Service Funds, respectively. 
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4. Capital Assets 
 

In February, 2010, October, 2011, and March, 2016, the District acquired $4,009,347 of Water 
Distribution Facilities and Drainage Facilities serving the District’s residents.  Under an 
Amended and Restated Water Facilities Lease and Services Agreement between the District 
and the West Travis County Public Utility Agency (the PUA), all of the District’s internal 
Water Distribution Facilities are leased to the PUA in exchange for the PUA’s agreement to 

provide retail water service to the District’s residents.  The PUA is responsible for their 
operation and maintenance.  
 
During previous years, the District acquired an amenity center that serves the District’s 

residents.  During the current fiscal year, the District had no capitalized additions.   
 
These facilities are being depreciated over 50 years using the straight-line method.  
Depreciation and amortization in the amount of $106,763 has been charged to system 
operations for the year for these assets.  A summary of changes in capital assets follows: 
 

   Balance      Balance 

 Capital Assets: 9/30/2024  Additions  Deletions  9/30/2025 

 Drainage System  $ 2,274,396    $            -      $            -      $ 2,274,396  

 Water System     2,150,469                 -                   -         2,150,469  
 Amenity Center        913,306                 -                   -            913,306  

  Total     5,338,171                 -                   -         5,338,171  

 Accumulated Depreciation:        
 Drainage System     (514,905)      (45,488)                -         (560,393) 
 Water System     (387,082)      (43,009)                -         (430,091) 

 Amenity Center     (102,683)      (18,266)                -         (120,949) 

  Total  (1,004,670)    (106,763)                -      (1,111,433) 

 Total Capital Assets (Net)  $ 4,333,501   $(106,763)   $           -      $ 4,226,738  
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5. Bonds 

 
At an election held within the District on May 13, 2006, voters authorized a total of $7,920,000 
unlimited tax bonds for the purpose of purchasing, constructing, acquiring, owning, improving, 
extending, maintaining, repairing, or operating a waterworks system, a drainage and storm 
water system and recreational facilities for the District. The District’s bonds are collateralized 

by the levy of an annual ad valorem tax against all taxable property within the District. The 
District has no direct borrowings or direct placement debt. 

 

In February 2010, the District issued $2,350,000 of these bonds dated January 15, 2010.  The 
bonds mature serially on August 1, in each year 2013 through 2030, in principal amounts set 
forth on the following page.  Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2019, are subject to 
redemption, in whole or in part, on August 1, 2018, or on any date thereafter, at a price equal 
to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption.  
Bonds maturing in the years 2022, 2024, 2026 and 2030 are also subject to mandatory sinking 
fund redemption. 

 
In October 2011, the District issued $1,920,000 of these bonds dated October 1, 2011.  The 
bonds mature serially on August 1, in each year 2014 through 2036, in principal amounts set 
forth on the following page.  Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2021, are subject to 
redemption, in whole or in part, on August 1, 2020, or on any date thereafter, at a price equal 
to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption.  
Bonds maturing in the years 2020, 2022, 2024, 2026, 2028, 2031 and 2036 are also subject to 
mandatory sinking fund redemption. 
 
In March 2016, the District issued $1,000,000 of these bonds dated February 15, 2016.  The 
bonds mature serially on August 1, in each year 2018 through 2039, in principal amounts set 
forth on the following page.  Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2024, are subject to 
redemption, in whole or in part, on August 1, 2023, or on any date thereafter, at a price equal 
to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption.  
Bonds maturing in the years 2026, 2029, 2033, 2035, 2037, and 2039 are also subject to 
mandatory sinking fund redemption. 
 
In August 2016, the District issued $3,570,000 of Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds dated 
August 15, 2016.  The bonds mature serially on August 1, in each year 2017 through 2036, in 
principal amounts set forth on the following page.  Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2027, 
are subject to redemption, in whole or in part, on August 1, 2026, or on any date thereafter, at 
a price equal to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for 
redemption.  Bonds maturing in the years 2033, and 2036 are also subject to mandatory sinking 
fund redemption. 
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5. Bonds (continued) 

 
In February 2018, the District issued $1,220,000 of these bonds dated February 27, 2018.  The 
bonds mature serially on August 1, in each year 2018 through 2039, in principal amounts set 
forth on the following page.  Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2026, are subject to 
redemption, in whole or in part, on August 1, 2025, or on any date thereafter, at a price equal 
to the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption.  
Bonds maturing in the years 2028, 2030, 2032, 2034, 2036, and 2038 are also subject to 
mandatory sinking fund redemption. 
 
These bonds are described as follows: 
 
         Original        Installments 
Issue    Issue Amount    (In Thousands)    Final Maturity    Interest Rates     Outstanding 
Series 2010   $2,350,000       $65 to 225                  2030             4.00–5.70%        $          -0-  
Series 2011   $1,920,000       $40 to 145                  2036             4.25–5.00%        $          -0- 
Series 2016   $1,000,000       $25 to 145                  2039             2.00–3.50%        $   755,000 
Series 2016R$3,570,000       $45 to 360                  2036             2.00–4.00%        $2,155,000 
Series 2018   $1,220,000       $40 to 160                  2038             2.00–3.25%        $   845,000 
 
The change in bonds is as follows: 
 
  Balance      Balance 

Bonds: 9/30/2024  Additions  Deletions  9/30/2025 

Unlimited Tax Bonds, Series 2016  $    790,000    $              -    $ (35,000)   $    755,000  
Unlimited Tax Bonds, Series 2016R     2,410,000                  -       (255,000)      2,155,000  
Unlimited Tax Bonds, Series 2018        895,000                  -         (50,000)         845,000  
Total Bond Indebtedness  $ 4,095,000    $            -     $(340,000)   $ 3,755,000  

 
 
 
Redemption 

 
Series 2010 Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2019, are subject to redemption, in 

whole or in part, on August 1, 2018, or on any date thereafter at a price 
equal to the principal amount thereof plus unpaid accrued interest from the 
most recent interest payment date to the date fixed for redemption.  
Additionally, term bonds maturing on in the years 2022, 2024, 2026 and 
2030 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption. 
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5. Bonds (continued) 

 
Series 2011 Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2021, are subject to redemption, in 

whole or in part, on August 1, 2020, or on any date thereafter at a price 
equal to the principal amount thereof plus unpaid accrued interest from the 
most recent interest payment date to the date fixed for redemption.  
Additionally, term bonds maturing on in the years 2020, 2022, 2024, 2026, 
2028, 2031 and 2036 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption. 

 
Series 2016 Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2024, are subject to redemption, in 

whole or in part, on August 1, 2023, or on any date thereafter, at a price 
equal to the principal amount thereof plus unpaid accrued interest from the 
most recent interest payment date to the date fixed for redemption.  
Additionally, term bonds maturing in the years 2026, 2029, 2033, 2035, 
2037 and 2039 are also subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption.  

 
Series 2016R Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2027, are subject to redemption, in 

whole or in part, on August 1, 2026, or on any date thereafter, at a price 
equal to the principal amount thereof plus unpaid accrued interest from the 
most recent interest payment date to the date fixed for redemption.  
Additionally, term bonds maturing in the years 2033 and 2036 are also 
subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption.  

 
Series 2018 Bonds maturing on or after August 1, 2026, are subject to redemption, in 

whole or in part, on August 1, 2025, or on any date thereafter, at a price 
equal to the principal amount thereof plus unpaid accrued interest from the 
most recent interest payment date to the date fixed for redemption.  
Additionally, term bonds maturing in the years 2028, 2030, 2032, 2034, 
2036 and 2038 are also subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption.  
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5. Bonds (continued) 

 
Debt Service Requirements 
 
Debt service requirements on long-term debt as of the end of the year are as follows: 
 
Ending September 30, Principal  Interest  Totals 
2026  $            355,000    $            127,731    $            482,731  
2027                370,000                  114,781                  484,781  
2028                385,000                  101,131                  486,131  
2029                420,000                    86,881                  506,881  
2030                435,000                    71,356                  506,356  
2031-2035             1,155,000                  208,439               1,363,439  
2036-2040                635,000                    42,794                  677,794  
2041-2045                          -                            -                          -    
Totals  $        3,755,000    $           753,113    $        4,508,113  

 
Advance Refunding of Debt 
 
GASB Statement No. 7, Advance Refundings Resulting in Defeasance of Debt, provides that 
refunded Debt and assets placed in escrow for the payment of related debt service be excluded 
from the financial statements.  As of September 30, 2025, outstanding balances of bond issues 
that have been refunded and defeased in-substance by placing existing assets and the proceeds 
of new bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future debt service payments are as 
follows: 
  Bond Issue      Amount 
  Series 2010    $   980,000 
  Series 2011    $1,220,000  

 
6. Risk Management 

 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft, damage or destruction of 
assets, errors and omissions, and natural disasters.  During the year, the District obtained 
liability coverage.  

 
7. Contingencies 

 
In the opinion of the District, no significant contingencies or reportable litigation exist as of 
the end of the current fiscal year. 
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8. Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts 
reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results may differ from 
those estimates. 
 
 

9. Subsequent Events 

 

The District has evaluated subsequent events as of December 31, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued.   

 

 

10. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 

Adjustments to convert the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Assets 
are as follows: 
 

 Governmental Funds Total Fund Balances  $   708,506  

     
  Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial  
   resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds    4,226,738  
  Long-term liabilities (bonds payable) are not due and payable in  
   the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds (3,755,000) 
  Interest is accrued on outstanding debt in the government-wide  
   statements, whereas in the governmental funds, an interest  
   expenditure is reported when made and not accrued in the funds      (21,288) 
  Deferred tax revenue is not available to pay for current period  
   expenditures and, therefore, is deferred in the funds           1,553  
     
 Total Net Assets  $1,160,509  
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10. Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (continued) 

 
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different from 
the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 
as follows:  

 
 Governmental Funds Excess of Revenues over Expenditures  $    99,814  

      
  Revenues in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current  
   financial resources are not reported as revenues in the funds  
    Change in Deferred Tax Revenue           (289) 
  Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures  
   however, in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is  
   allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense  
    Capital Outlay                 -    
    Depreciation Expense    (106,763) 
  Governmental funds report principal payments as expenditures  
   however, in the Statement of Activities, these payments are not  
   reported as operating expenses  
    Bond Principal      340,000  
  Governmental funds do not report the change in accrued interest  
   as an expenditure, however, in the Statement of Activities, this  
   change in the amount accrued is reported as an expense  
    Accrued Interest          2,074  
 Change in Net Assets  $  334,836  
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ORIGINAL AMENDED FAVORABLE
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

REVENUES
Property Taxes 315,011$         315,011$         320,405$         5,394$                    
Reimbursements -                       -                       750                  750                         
Interest 10,000             10,000             15,073             5,073                      
     TOTAL REVENUES 325,011           325,011           336,228           11,217                    

EXPENDITURES
Current:
    Solid Waste Disposal 60,000             62,147             62,147             -                          
    Landscaping -                   -                   -                   -                          
    Maintenance 32,500             32,500             12,263             20,237                    
    Amenity Center 70,000             70,000             41,334             28,666                    
    Accounting Fees 14,400             14,400             14,400             -                          
    Audit Fees 7,500               7,500               7,500               -                          
    Engineering Fees 36,000             56,000             51,611             4,389                      
    Legal Fees 45,000             45,000             36,221             8,779                      
    Tax Assessor/Collector 6,000               6,000               4,575               1,425                      
    Director Salaries and Payroll Taxes -                   -                   -                   -                          
    Insurance 5,000               6,000               5,587               413                         
    Legal Notices 2,000               3,000               6,632               (3,632)                     
    Bank Charges and Other 800                  800                  -                   800                         
Debt Service: -                          
    Fiscal Agent's Fees -                   -                   -                   -                          
    Interest -                   -                   -                   -                          
    Principal -                   -                   -                   -                          
Capital Expenditures -                   -                   -                   -                          
     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 279,200           303,347           242,270           61,077                    

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues  Over Expenditures 45,811             21,664             93,958             72,294                    

Transfers (to) from Other Funds -                   -                   -                   -                          

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 339,759           339,759           339,759           -                          
Fund Balance - End of Year 385,570$        361,423$        433,717$         72,294$                 

30

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND
BALANCES - GENERAL FUND

BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See accompanying independent auditor’s report
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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See accompanying independent auditor’s report 
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BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

INDEX OF SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES REQUIRED 

BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

 
 
(Schedules included are checked; explanatory notes are provided for omitted schedules). 
 

[√ ]   Schedule of Services and Rates 

[√ ]   Schedule of General Fund Expenditures 

[√ ]   Temporary Investments 

[√ ]   Analysis of Taxes Levied and Receivable 

[√ ]   General Long Term Debt Service Requirements by Years 

[√ ]   Analysis of Changes in General Long Term Debt 

[√ ]   Comparative Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund 

[√ ]   Comparative Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures – Debt Service Fund 

[√ ]   Board Members, Key Personnel, and Consultants 
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See accompanying independent auditor’s report 
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BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

SERVICES AND RATES 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

 
1. Services Provided by the District: 

Drainage 
Solid Waste Disposal 

 
2. Retail Rates Based on 5/8” Meter 
 

  Flat Rate per first  Rate per add’l 
 Minimum Minimum Rate 1000 Gallons  1000 Gallons  
 Charge Usage Y/N Over Minimum Over Minimum 
Water: $    N/A     N/A N/A $              N/A $             N/A
Wastewater: $    N/A      N/A N/A $              N/A $             N/A
Surcharge:          -0-  

 
 Total water and wastewater charges per 10,000 gallons usage:  $  N/A 
 
3. Retail Service Provided:  Number of retail water and/or wastewater connections. 
 

   Inactive 
 Active Active Connections
 Connections EFSC (EFSC) 
Single Family & Total N/A N/A N/A

 
4. Total Water Consumption During the Fiscal Year: 

 
Gallons pumped into system: N/A 
Gallons billed to customers: N/A 
 

5. Standby Fees:  The District does not assess standby fees. 
 
6. Anticipated sources of funds to be used for debt service payments:  Ad Valorem taxes 

 
7. Location of District: 

The District is located entirely within Travis County. 
The District is not located within any city. 
The District is not located within any city ETJ. 
The general membership of the Board is not appointed by an office outside the District. 

DRAFT 

1.6
.26



Current:
Purchased Services for Resale

Water -$               
Wastewater -                 
Connection Fees -                 

-                 
Professional Fees

Audit 7,500              
Engineering 51,611            
Legal 36,221            

95,332           
Contracted Services

Accounting 14,400            
Tax Appraisal/Collection 4,575              

18,975            
Utilities

Solid Waste Disposal 62,147            
62,147            

Administrative
Insurance 5,587              
Legal Notices 6,632              
Miscellaneous -                 

12,219            
Maintenance

Amenity Center Maintenance 12,263            
Amenity Center Operations 41,334            

53,597           

Capital Expenditures -                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 242,270$        

Number of persons employed by the District:  -0-

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

33

See accompanying independent auditor’s report
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Accrued
Interest

Identification Balance Receivable
or Certificate Interest Maturity at End at End

Number Rate Date of Year of Year

GENERAL FUND
State Investment Pool ***0002 4.18% N/A 308,970$       -$            

Total 308,970         -              
  

DEBT SERVICE FUND
State Investment Pool ***0001 4.18% N/A 203,012$       -$            

Total 203,012         -              

TOTALS - ALL FUNDS 511,982$       -$            

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Funds
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DEBT
MAINTENANCE SERVICE

TAXES TAXES

Taxes Receivable, Beginning of Year 696$             1,146$          

2024 Original Levy 318,915        473,228        
Adjustments 304               (403)             
Add: Penalty & Interest 1,115            1,568            

Total to be accounted for 321,030        475,539        
Tax collections:
     Current year 319,854        473,767        
     Prior years 551               844               
          Total Collections 320,405        474,611        

Taxes Receivable, End of Year 625$             928$            

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Property Valuations:

Land & Improvements 411,502,799 382,340,076 321,371,942 252,706,306 217,593,475

Tax Rates Per $100 Valuation:
Debt Service tax rates 0.1150$        0.1275$        0.1450$        0.1800$        0.2000$        
Maintenance tax rates 0.0775          0.0775          0.0775          0.0850          0.0950          
          Totals 0.1925$        0.2050$       0.2225$       0.2650$        0.2950$       

Original Tax Levy 792,143$      783,797$     715,053$     669,672$      641,901$     

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

ANALYSIS OF TAXES LEVIED AND RECEIVABLE
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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DUE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
DURING FISCAL PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL AND
YEARS ENDING DUE DUE INTEREST DUE

2026 40,000$                     22,400$                     62,400$                     
2027 40,000                       21,550                       61,550                       
2028 40,000                       20,550                       60,550                       
2029 45,000                       19,550                       64,550                       
2030 45,000                       18,425                       63,425                       
2031 50,000                       17,075                       67,075                       
2032 50,000                       15,575                       65,575                       
2033 55,000                       14,075                       69,075                       
2034 55,000                       12,425                       67,425                       
2035 60,000                       10,775                       70,775                       
2036 65,000                       8,975                         73,975                       
2037 65,000                       7,025                         72,025                       
2038 70,000                       5,075                         75,075                       
2039 75,000                       2,625                         77,625                       
2040 -                             -                             -                             

755,000$                   196,100$                   951,100$                   

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

GENERAL LONG TERM DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS-BY YEARS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ANNUAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SERIES 2016
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DUE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
DURING FISCAL PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL AND
YEARS ENDING DUE DUE INTEREST DUE

2026 265,000$                   79,400$                     344,400$                   
2027 275,000                     68,800                       343,800                     
2028 290,000                     57,800                       347,800                     
2029 315,000                     46,200                       361,200                     
2030 330,000                     33,600                       363,600                     
2031 105,000                     20,400                       125,400                     
2032 105,000                     17,250                       122,250                     
2033 110,000                     14,109                       124,109                     
2034 115,000                     10,800                       125,800                     
2035 120,000                     7,350                         127,350                     
2036 125,000                     3,750                         128,750                     
2037 -                             -                             -                             
2038 -                             -                             -                             
2039 -                             -                             -                             
2040 -                             -                             -                             

2,155,000$                359,459$                   2,514,459$                

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

GENERAL LONG TERM DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS-BY YEARS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ANNUAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SERIES 2016R
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DUE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
DURING FISCAL PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL AND
YEARS ENDING DUE DUE INTEREST DUE

2026 50,000$                     25,931$                     75,931$                     
2027 55,000                       24,431                       79,431                       
2028 55,000                       22,781                       77,781                       
2029 60,000                       21,131                       81,131                       
2030 60,000                       19,331                       79,331                       
2031 60,000                       17,531                       77,531                       
2032 65,000                       15,731                       80,731                       
2033 65,000                       13,781                       78,781                       
2034 70,000                       11,831                       81,831                       
2035 70,000                       9,731                         79,731                       
2036 75,000                       7,544                         82,544                       
2037 80,000                       5,200                         85,200                       
2038 80,000                       2,600                         82,600                       
2039 -                             -                             -                             
2040 -                             -                             -                             

845,000$                   197,554$                   1,042,554$                

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

GENERAL LONG TERM DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS-BY YEARS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ANNUAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SERIES 2018
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DUE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
DURING FISCAL PRINCIPAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL AND
YEARS ENDING DUE DUE INTEREST DUE

2026 355,000$                   127,731$                   482,731$                   
2027 370,000                     114,781                     484,781                     
2028 385,000                     101,131                     486,131                     
2029 420,000                     86,881                       506,881                     
2030 435,000                     71,356                       506,356                     
2031 215,000                     55,006                       270,006                     
2032 220,000                     48,556                       268,556                     
2033 230,000                     41,965                       271,965                     
2034 240,000                     35,056                       275,056                     
2035 250,000                     27,856                       277,856                     
2036 265,000                     20,269                       285,269                     
2037 145,000                     12,225                       157,225                     
2038 150,000                     7,675                         157,675                     
2039 75,000                       2,625                         77,625                       
2040 -                             -                             -                             

3,755,000$                753,113$                   4,508,113$                
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BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

GENERAL LONG TERM DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS-BY YEARS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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SERIES SERIES SERIES
2016 2016R 2018 TOTALS

Interest Rate 2.00 - 3.50% 2.00 - 3.00% 2.00 - 3.25%

Dates Interest Payable 2/1 : 8/1 2/1 : 8/1 2/1 : 8/1

Maturity Dates 8/1/18 to 8/1/39 8/1/17 to 8/1/36 8/1/17 to 8/1/38

Bonds Outstanding-Beginning 790,000$              2,410,000$           895,000$              4,095,000$           
   
Bonds Sold During the Year -                        -                        -                        -                        
Bonds Defeased During the Year -                        -                        -                        -                        
Retirements During the Year (35,000)                 (255,000)               (50,000)                 (340,000)               

Bonds Outstanding-Ending 755,000$              2,155,000$           845,000$              3,755,000$           

Interest Paid During the Year 23,144$                89,600$                27,431$                140,175$              
Accrued Interest Purchased -                        -                        -                        -                        
Change in Accrued Interest Payable (124)                      (1,700)                   (250)                      (2,074)                   

Interest on Financial Statements 23,020$                87,900$                27,181$                138,101$              

Paying Agent BOKF BOKF BOKF

Tax Bonds Other Bonds Other Bonds Refunding Bonds
Bond Authority:
   Amount Authorized By Voters 7,920,000$           -$                      -$                      -$                      
   Amount Issued 6,490,000$           -$                      -$                      3,570,000$           
   Remaining To Be Issued 1,430,000$           -$                      -$                      -$                      

Debt Service Fund Cash and Temporary Investments balances as of September 30, 2025 274,627$              

Average annual debt service payment (principal & interest) for remaining term of all debt 322,008$              
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YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG TERM DEBT
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
REVENUES
Property Taxes 320,405$    297,796$    243,955$    218,489$    214,743$    
Reimbursements 750             7,946          2,250          1,961          18,824        
Interest 15,073        19,022        21,993        3,433          1,700          

     TOTAL REVENUES 336,228      324,764      268,198      223,883      235,267      

EXPENDITURES
Current:
    Solid Waste Disposal 62,147        59,408        56,019        50,794        47,335        
    Repairs and Maintenance 12,263        23,215        20,033        22,613        19,633        
    Amenity Center Operations 41,334        56,995        112,464      86,859        95,996        
    Accounting Fees 14,400        14,400        14,400        14,400        14,400        
    Audit Fees 7,500          7,500          7,500          7,500          7,500          
    Engineering Fees 51,611        58,859        75,776        35,787        26,133        
    Legal Fees 36,221        134,909      54,219        46,103        50,990        
    Tax Assessor/Collector 4,575          4,504          3,514          4,395          2,983          
    Director Salaries and Tax -              -              -              -              -              
    Insurance 5,587          4,470          4,045          2,708          2,669          
    Legal Notices 6,632          2,243          2,832          897             285             
    Bank Charges and Other -              -              -              -              -              
    Fiscal Agent Fees -              -              -              -              -              
Capital Expenditures -              -              -              -              238,840      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 242,270      366,503      350,802      272,056      506,764      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Other -              -              -              -              31,368        

Excess (Deficit) of
   Revenues over Expenditures 93,958$      (41,739)$     (82,604)$     (48,173)$     (240,129)$   
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
REVENUES
Property Taxes 95% 92% 91% 98% 91%
Reimbursements 0% 2% 1% 1% 8%
Interest 4% 6% 8% 2% 1%

     TOTAL REVENUES 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

EXPENDITURES
Current:
    Solid Waste Disposal 18% 18% 21% 23% 20%
    Repairs and Maintenance 4% 7% 7% 10% 8%
    Amenity Center Operations 12% 18% 42% 39% 41%
    Accounting Fees 4% 4% 5% 6% 6%
    Audit Fees 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
    Engineering Fees 15% 18% 28% 16% 11%
    Legal Fees 11% 42% 20% 21% 22%
    Tax Assessor/Collector 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
    Director Salaries and Tax 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
    Insurance 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
    Legal Notices 2% 1% 1% 0% 0%
    Bank Charges and Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
    Fiscal Agent Fees 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Capital Expenditures 0% 0% 0% 0% 102%

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 72% 113% 131% 122% 215%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 13%

Excess (Deficit) of
   Revenues over Expenditures 28% -13% -31% -22% -102%

PERCENT OF REVENUES

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE FIVE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See accompanying independent auditor’s report
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
REVENUES
Property Taxes 474,611$    489,648$    455,484$    458,163$    443,633$    
Interest 12,964        15,582        12,577        1,679          884             

     TOTAL REVENUES 487,575      505,230      468,061      459,842      444,517      

EXPENDITURES
Debt Service
    Fiscal Agent Fees 1,544          1,608          1,307          1,326          1,854          
    Interest 140,175      151,819      160,619      168,644      175,694      
    Principal 340,000      320,000      305,000      285,000      275,000      

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 481,719      473,427      466,926      454,970      452,548      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
   Bond Proceeds -              -              -              -              -              

Excess (Deficit) of
   Revenues over Expenditures 5,856$        31,803$      1,135$        4,872$        (8,031)$       
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
REVENUES
Property Taxes 97% 97% 97% 100% 100%
Interest 3% 3% 3% 0% 0%

     TOTAL REVENUES 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

EXPENDITURES
Debt Service
    Fiscal Agent Fees 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
    Interest 29% 30% 34% 37% 40%
    Principal 70% 63% 65% 62% 62%

     TOTAL EXPENDITURES 99% 94% 100% 99% 102%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
   Bond Proceeds 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Excess (Deficit) of
   Revenues over Expenditures 1% 6% 0% 1% -2%

PERCENT OF REVENUES

FOR THE FIVE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - DEBT SERVICE FUND

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

See accompanying independent auditor’s report
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DISTRICT MAILING ADDRESS:  c/o Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend 816 Congress Av #1900  Austin TX 78701

DISTRICT BUSINESS TELEPHONE NUMBER:  (512) 322-5800

LIMITS ON FEES OF OFFICE THAT A DIRECTOR MAY RECEIVE DURING A FISCAL YEAR:  $7,200

TERM OF SALARY REIMBURSEMENTS TITLE AT
NAMES OFFICE FYE 9/30/25 FYE 9/30/25 YEAR END

DIRECTORS

James Koerner Elected 5/22-5/26 -$                     -$                              President

Ronald Ubertini Elected 5/24-5/28 -                       -                                Vice-President

Fred King Appointed 4/25-5/26 -                       -                                Secretary/Teeasurer

Vito Sciaraffia Appointed 1/23-5/26 -                       -                                Asst Sec

Keri Parker Appointed 5/22-5/26 -                       -                                Asst Sec

Payments to Retiring Directors -                       -                                
-$                     -$                              

CONSULTANTS

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, PC 36,221$               -$                              Attorney

Quiddity 51,611$               -$                              Engineer

West Davis and Company, LLP 7,500$                 -$                              Auditor

Montoya & Monzingo 14,400$               -$                              Accountant

Travis County Tax Collector 4,575$                 -$                              Tax Collector

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

BOARD MEMBERS, KEY PERSONNEL, AND CONSULTANTS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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% of 2025
Taxable Certified Taxable
Assessed Assessed

Taxpayer Value Value

Individual 4,224,345$              0.98%
Individual 3,149,954               0.73%
Individual 3,090,877               0.72%
Individual 3,003,295               0.70%
Individual 2,994,040               0.69%
Individual 2,939,181               0.68%
Individual 2,898,918               0.67%
Individual 2,880,746               0.67%
Individual 2,827,731               0.66%
Individual 2,812,655               0.65%
            Total 30,821,742$          7.14%

2025
Taxable
Assessed

Type of Property Value

Land 170,794,007$          
Improvements 287,006,510            
Personal Property 96,234                    
Less: Homestead Cap (23,868,862)            
          Total Assessed Valuation 434,027,889            
Exemptions 2,346,545               
          Total Taxable Appraised Valuation 431,681,344$        
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BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ASSESSED VALUE BY CLASSIFICATION
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Agenda Item No. 5  

 

Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary 
concerning reports from the District’s 
Bookkeeper and Finance Committee, 
including: 
a.Payment and ratification of invoices;  
b.TexPool investments; and 
c.Reimbursement of costs to Belvedere HOA 
(HOA) pursuant to the Joint Use and 
Maintenance Agreement 
 

 
 















































S^rviC'j Ado'i~ss:PO BOX 674090

DALLAS, TX 75267
800-375-S375

Date Invoice #

01/01/2026 88S2544IRESijMSTR BELVEDERE MUD
VARIOUS LOCATIONS

AUSTIN TX 78738TEXAS DrSPOSAt SYSTEMS Customer Number invoice Total

Ml 4386 16215.69

Payment Amount

Bill To:
niDim3flb3flafi25MMD0DlhSlS[=T[3

!s£^
C'-.-MI-'v

JEFF MONZINGO

BELVEDERE MUD

P.O. BOX 2029

PFLUGERVILLE TX 78691

Pk e remit payment to:

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC.
PO BOX 674090

DALLAS, TX 75267^090

Service Period JAN, FEB, MAR SERVICEFor proper cre-lit p! reluin this pC" lion.

DATE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY AMOUNT TOTAL

01/01/26

01/01/26

1.00 78.63

1.00

01/01/26

01/01/26

1.C>0

1.00

78.53

01/01/26

01/01/26

1.00 78.63

1.00

f

01/01/26

01/01/26

1.00 78.63

1.00

01/01/25

01/01/26

1.00 78.63

1.00

AGE CURRENT 31-60 DAYS 61-90 DAYS 91+ DAYS Account Balance

AMOUNT (CONT.)

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEIVIS

Account No.; 1 -114385 3 Service

Period:
JAN, FEB, MAR SERVICE

Billing Name: BELVEDERE MUD Invoice #; 88S2544



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item No. 6  
 

Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary 

to adopt Order Calling Directors Election and 

authorize publication of notice; (Analizar, 

considerar y tomar las medidas necesarias 

para adoptar la Orden de Convocatoria de 

Elección de Directores y autorizar la 

publicación del aviso). 
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BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

 

ORDER CALLING 2026 DIRECTORS ELECTION 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS     § 

 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS      § 

 

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT  § 

 

   The  Board  of Directors  of  Belvedere  Municipal  Utility  District (the  "District")  met  in 

special session, open to the public, after due notice, at The Belvedere Amenity Center, 17400 

Flagler Drive, Austin, Texas, an official meeting place within the boundaries of the District, on  
January 27, 2026; whereupon the roll was called of the members of the Board of Directors, to wit:  
 

    James Koerner  President 

    Ronald Ubertini Vice President 

    Fred King  Secretary 

    Keri Parker  Assistant Secretary 

    Geoffrey Webster Assistant Secretary 

 

 All members of the Board were present, except ___________________. 

 

 WHEREUPON, among other business conducted by the Board, Director Koerner 

introduced the order set out below and Director __________ moved its adoption, which motion 

was seconded by Director __________, and, after full discussion and the question being put to the 

Board of Directors, said motion was carried by the following vote: 

 

"Aye" __; "No" __. 

 

The Order thus adopted is as follows: 

 

 WHEREAS, Section 49.103 of the Texas Water Code requires that elections for members 

of the board of a district shall be held on the uniform election date established by the Texas Election 

Code in May of even-numbered years; and  

 

  WHEREAS, Sections 2.051-2.053 of the Texas Election Code establish a procedure for 

declaring unopposed candidates elected to office without holding the election; and 

 

 WHEREAS, in the interest of increasing the efficiency and effectiveness of local 

governments, local governments may contract or agree with each other to perform governmental 

functions and services in accordance with Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Section 31.092 of the Texas Election Code authorizes the county elections 

officer to contract with the governing body of a political subdivision situated wholly or partly in 



 

 2 

 

the county served by the officer to perform election services in any one or more elections ordered 

by the political subdivision; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District contracts with Travis County for the 

provision of election services and is contracting with those entities with overlapping jurisdictions 

for joint elections; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors wishes to proceed with the ordering of the directors’ 

election to be held on May 2, 2026; and 

 

 WHEREAS, in the event the directors’ election is uncontested, the Board of Directors will 

follow the procedures for election of unopposed candidate established by Section 2.051-2.053 of 

the Texas Election Code. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT THAT: 

 

 Section 1:  The matters and facts set out in the preamble of this order are hereby found and 

declared to be true and complete. 

 

 Section 2:  An election shall be held by the District on the 2nd of May, 2026, between the 

hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., at the polling place locations on Exhibit A, places which the Board 

of Directors of the District, after duly considering the requirements of the Texas Election Code, finds 

to be proper places for conducting said election, pursuant to an agreement under Section 31.092, 

Texas Election Code, at which there shall be submitted the question of the election of three (3) 

directors, each of whom will serve four (4) year terms. 

 

 Section 3:  Voting in said election on Election Day and during early voting by personal 

appearance shall be by the use of the ExpressVote® Universal Voting System and DS200 and DS300 

Digital® Precinct Scanners, which shall have available both English and Spanish and shall conform 

to the requirements of the Texas Election Code.  Oral bilingual assistance shall be available during 

the election and may be obtained by contacting the Presiding Judge. 

 

 The electronic voting equipment used in the election shall include the names of all 

candidates for the office of director who filed applications to have their names printed on the ballot 

by 5:00 p.m. seventy-eight (78) days prior to the election and blank spaces for write-in votes.  Any 

person interested in applying to be a candidate for the office of director may obtain an application 

to have his/her name printed on the ballot at the offices of the District's General Counsel, Lloyd 

Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701, 

during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.; online at www.belvederemud.org ; or by sending an 

email to elections@lglawfirm.com.  The deadline for candidates to file applications to have their 

name on the ballot is 5:00 p.m. on February 13, 2026, and the deadline for write-in candidates to 

file a declaration of write-in candidacy is 5:00 p.m. on February 17, 2026. 

 

http://www.belvederemud.org/
mailto:elections@lglawfirm.com
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 Each voter may vote for up to three (3) candidates on the ballot for director by placing an 

"X" in the square beside the person's name or by writing the name or names of a person or persons 

who file a valid declaration of write-in candidacy in the blank spaces provided. 

 

 Section 4: The boundaries of the District are hereby designated as and shall constitute one 

(1) election precinct.  The District will contract with Travis County to conduct the election in 

accordance with an Election Agreement.  Pursuant to the Election Agreement, Travis County will 

designate the Presiding Judge. The Presiding Judge may appoint, as he or she deems necessary, 

clerks to assist in the conduct of the election.  

 

 The Travis County Election Officers shall serve as the Early Voting Clerks to conduct early 

voting. Early voting in the election by personal appearance shall begin on April 20, 2026 and shall 

continue through April 28, 2026, except for official state holidays. The places as designated by 

Travis County and at which early voting shall be conducted are listed on the attached Exhibit B.   

 

   The early voting clerk's mailing address to which ballot applications and ballots to be voted 

by mail may be sent is:  

 

Belvedere Municipal Utility District  

c/o Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.  

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 

Austin, Texas 78701.   

ATTN:  David J. Klein 

elections@lglawfirm.com 

District website:  www.belvederemud.org  

 

The last day to submit to the District a request for ballot by mail is April 20, 2026. 

 

 Pursuant to the Election Agreement, Travis County will designate the Presiding Judge of 

the Early Ballot Board, the members of which shall be the precinct election officers serving the 

election precinct as provided in Section 87.004 of the Texas Election Code. 

 

 Section 5: The election shall be held and conducted and returns made to this Board of 

Directors in accordance with the Texas Election Code, as amended. 

 

 Section 6: All qualified resident electors of the District shall be entitled to vote in the 

election. 

 

 Section 7:  The Secretary of the Board of Directors is hereby directed to determine if the 

candidates are unopposed for election based on the following conditions: 

 

 (1) Only one candidate's name is to be placed on the ballot for each director position 

available, and 

 

 (2) No candidate's name is to be placed on a list of write-in candidates for the office of 

director. 

mailto:elections@lglawfirm.com
http://www.belvederemud.org/
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If such circumstances exist, the Secretary of the Board of Directors shall certify in writing which, 

if any, candidates are unopposed for election to the office of director.  The certification shall be 

delivered to the Board of Directors as soon as possible after the filing deadlines for placement on 

the ballot and list of write-in candidates.  On receipt of the certification, the Board of Directors 

may declare each unopposed candidate elected to office, the election for that position will not be 

held, and a copy of the order declaring the candidate elected shall be posted at the polling place on 

Election Day.  

 

 Section 8:  Pursuant to Section 31.123, Texas Election Code, the Secretary of the Board 

hereby appoints David J. Klein, Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress 

Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701 as the District's agent for this election.   

 

 Section 9:  To the extent the results of the election are not declared in accordance with 

Section 7 of this Order, the Secretary of the Board is hereby directed to provide notice of this 

election, in English and Spanish, by any one or more of the following methods in accordance with 

Section 4.003, Texas Election Code: 

 

(1) By publishing the notice at least once, not earlier than the 30th day or later than the 

10th day before Election Day in a newspaper of general circulation in the territory 

if none is published in the jurisdiction of the authority responsible for giving the 

notice; or 

 

(2) By posting, not later than the 21st day before Election Day, a copy of the notice at 

a public place in each election precinct that is in the jurisdiction of the authority 

responsible for giving the notice; or 

 

(3) By mailing, not later than the 10th day before Election Day, a copy of the notice to 

each registered voter of the territory that is covered by the election and is in the 

jurisdiction of the authority responsible for giving the notice. 

 

 Section 10:  The President and Secretary are authorized and directed to take any action 

necessary to carry out the provisions of this order. 
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  PASSED AND APPROVED THE 27th day of January, 2026.  
 

 

       _____________________________  

       James Koerner 

       President, Board of Directors 

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________                                      

Fred King 

Secretary, Board of Directors 

 

(DISTRICT SEAL) 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Travis County Election Day Locations 
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EXHIBIT B 

 

Travis County Early Voting Locations 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item No. 7  
 

Discuss, consider, and take action as necessary 

to adopt resolution appointing the District’s 

agent, pursuant to Texas Election Code § 

31.123, for the May 2026 Directors Election; 

(Analizar, considerar y tomar las medidas 

necesarias para adoptar la resolución que 

designa al agente del Distrito, de conformidad 

con el Código Electoral de Texas § 31.123, 

para la Elección de Directores de mayo de 

2026); 
 



RESOLUTION APPOINTING SECRETARY’S AGENT FOR  

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT’S 

MAY 2, 2026 ELECTION 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS    § 

       § 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS    § 

 

 WHEREAS, the Belvedere Municipal Utility District (the “District”) will hold an election 

on May 2, 2026 (the “Election”);  

 

 WHEREAS, Texas Election Code § 31.123 authorizes the Secretary of the Board of 

Directors to appoint an agent if the Secretary does not maintain an office during the hours and days 

required by Texas Election Code § 31.122; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to appoint David J. Klein of Lloyd Gosselink 

Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., General Counsel of the District, as the duly authorized agent of the 

Secretary (“Agent”).  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved by the Board of Directors of Belvedere Municipal 

Utility District as follows:  

 

 Section 1: The above-listed recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into this 

Resolution for all purposes. 

  

 Section 2: The Board of Directors appoints David J. Klein of Lloyd Gosselink 

Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., General Counsel of the District, to serve as the Secretary’s Agent for 

the Election;  

 

 Section 3: The Board of Directors directs the Agent to maintain office hours for at least 

three hours each day, during regular office hours, on the regular business days during the election 

period specified by Texas Election Code § 31.122.  

 

 Section 4: The Board of Directors directs the Agent to maintain in the Agent’s office, 

located at Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, 

Texas, 78701, the documents, records, and other papers relating to the Election that are placed in the 

custody of the District and are public information.  

 

 Section 5: The Board of Directors directs the Agent to receive any personally delivered 

document relating to the Election that the District is authorized or required to receive and to make 

available for inspection and copying, in accordance with applicable regulations, the documents, 

records, and other papers that are required to be maintained in the Agent’s office.  

 

 Section 6: The Board of Directors authorizes the Agent to perform any other ministerial 

duties in connection with the Election that may lawfully be performed by the Secretary or an employee 

of the District.  

 



 Section 7: The Board of Directors directs the Agent to post notice of the Agent’s 

 

 

 

appointment as required by Texas Election Code § 31.123.  

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of January 2026.  

 

 

__________________________ 

Jim Koerner, President 

Board of Directors 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Fred King, Secretary 

Board of Directors 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item No. 11  

  

 

Discuss, consider, and take action 
regarding regulation, improvement, 
maintenance, and repair of existing and 
future assets owned or maintained by the 
District, including, but not limited to: 
a.Report from the District’s Engineer; 
b.Drainage facilities; 
c.Trail maintenance. 

 

 



 

912 S Capital of Texas Highway, Suite 300 

Austin, Texas 78746 

Tel: 512.441.9493 

www.quiddity.com 

Texas Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors Registration Nos. F-23290 & 10046100 

 

January 9, 2026 

 

Board of Directors 

Belvedere Municipal Utility District 

c/o Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C. 

816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900  

Austin, TX 78701 

 

Re: Monthly Status Report  

 Belvedere MUD Regular Board Meeting of January 20, 2026 

 

Dear Directors: 

 

The following is a summary that describes some of our activities since the last meeting: 

 

1) Drainage Facilities – No additional updates since the last meeting. 

 

2) Trail Facilities Maintenance – No additional updates since the last meeting. The upcoming annual trail 

inspection is anticipated to occur in March 2026. 

 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please notify us. 

  

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

 Meagan Norris, P.E. 

 

MNN/mcs 
K:\16654\16654-0900-26 2026 General Consultation (Belvedere MUD)\Meeting Files\Status Reports\01.20.2026 Meeting\Status Report for Belvedere 

20260120.docx 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item No. 12  

  

 

Discuss,  consider,  and  take  action  
concerning agreement for landscape and 
trail maintenance servcies with Sunscape 
Landscaping. 
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LANDSCAPING AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN SUNSCAPE LANDSCAPING, LLC 

AND BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT  

 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 

     § 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS  § 

 

 This Landscaping Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between 

HSRB03, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“Sunscape”) and Belvedere Municipal Utility 

District, a Texas municipal utility district (the “District”), effective as the date last signed 

(“Effective Date”).  Sunscape and the District are each a “Party” and collectively, the “Parties.” 

 

RECITALS 

 

 WHEREAS, Sunscape has offered to provide commercial landscaping and trail 

maintenance services to the District; 

 

 WHEREAS, such services are to be performed within the boundaries of the District (the 

“Premises”);   

 

 WHEREAS, the District and the Belvedere Homeowners Association (“HOA”) share 

expenses for commercial landscaping services (the “Joint Services”) and the District is solely 

responsible for expenses for trail maintenance services (the “MUD Services”) (the Joint Services 

and MUD Services are collectively, the “Services”) ;  

 

 WHEREAS, the District has determined to enter into a contract with Sunscape for the 

Services within the Premises according to the terms and conditions set forth herein.  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and other good and 

valuable consideration contained herein, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 

Parties hereby agree as follows:  

 

1. The Premises:  Services within the Premises may by organized by the following areas, 

shown in map attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Site Map”): 

a. “Green Area” – general turf area (labeled as “42 visits”); 

b. “Red Area” – roadways, trails, Hamilton Pool Road, and park areas (labeled as “26 

visits”);  

c. “Yellow Area” – three additional lot areas (labeled as “12 visits”); and  

d. “Blue Area” – other areas where Services shall be performed on an as needed basis 

(labeled as “as needed”).   

 

2. MUD Services.  Sunscape shall provide the MUD Services within the Red Area, including 

all labor, materials, supplies, and equipment to provide the MUD Services:  
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a. Biweekly Trail Maintenance: The following MUD Services shall be performed 

biweekly (26 times per calendar year):  

i. Vegetation Management – clear encroaching vegetation (e.g., brush, low-

hanging branches, thorns) from the trail corridor to maintain a minimum 

clear width of 4 feet and overhead clearance of 8 feet.  

ii. Litter/Debris Removal –remove litter, fallen branches, and other debris 

from the trail surface and immediate vicinity.  This includes removing trash 

and litter from trail areas during each visit, and removing litter/debris from 

the Premises (which does not include emptying trash cans along the trails).  

iii. Animal Waste Removal – remove animal waste from trails and immediate 

vicinity during each visit, and remove waste from the Premises.  

iv. Culvert Maintenance – remove debris and sediment from culverts.  

v. Signage/Markings – report damaged or obscured trail signage.  Ensure trail 

markers are visible.  

vi. Bridge/Boardwalk Inspection – conduct visual inspections of any trail 

bridges, boardwalks, or other structures for damage or safety concerns, and 

report findings immediately.  

vii. Hazard Identification – identify and report any hazards such as leaning 

trees, unstable slopes, or significant washouts. Areas identified as “pain 

point areas” on the Site Map require particular attention for potential 

hazards or recurring issues.  

viii. Fire Ant Control – provide targeted treatment of fire any mounds identified 

within the trail surfaces.  

ix. Clean-up of Equipment on Trails – clean benches, swings, and exercise 

equipment along trails, as well as the playscape equipment and benches 

adjacent thereto.  

 

b. Quarterly Trail Maintenance: The following MUD Services shall be performed 

at least once per calendar quarter (4 times per calendar year), with additional as-

needed visits after significant weather events:  

i. Surface Maintenance – address minor erosion, ruts, and depressions, and 

maintain proper drainage.  For unpaved trails, ensure a smooth, traversable 

surface.  Maintenance shall include:  

1. Rake/scrape and manicure the decomposed granite;  

2. Correct, repair, and compact eroded rills and gullies following 

concentrated storm runoff crossing the decomposed granite trails;  

3. Provide additional compacted decomposed granite, as needed, to 

replace lost material and establish a smooth, consistent compacted 

trail surface; and  

4.  Replace stones that become dislodged from the trail borders. 

  

ii. Maintenance of Trail Assets – properly inspect all trail equipment, benches, 

and trash containers (“Trail Assets”).  Repair and/or paint as necessary to 

ensure the Trail Assets are in good condition from both a safety and 
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appearance perspective.  Follow up on any concerns registered by residents 

that are forwarded to the Belvedere Homeowners Association’s Community 

Manager.  

c. Biannual Equipment Cleanup Services:  Sunscape shall clean benches, swings, 

and exercise equipment along the trails, as well as any playscape equipment and 

benches adjacent thereto every six (6) months.  

3. Joint Services: Sunscape shall provide the Joint Services as described herein, including all 

labor, materials, supplies, and equipment to provide the Joint Services, according to the 

specifications attached hereto as Exhibit B (“Service Specifications”).   

a. Mowing:  Sunscape shall provide mowing services within the Premises at the 

following frequencies.   

i. Weekly Mowing – Sunscape shall mow the Green Area weekly between 

March – October (35 visits) and biweekly between November – February 

(8 visits), for a total of 42 visits per calendar year.  

ii. Bi-Monthly Mowing – Sunscape shall mow the Red Area bimonthly for a 

total of 26 visits per calendar year.  

iii. Other Mowing – Sunscape shall mow the areas Yellow Area for a total of 6 

visits per calendar year.  

 

b. Flower Bed Maintenance:  Sunscape shall provide flower bed maintenance 

services within the Premises 19 times per calendar year according to the Service 

Specifications and may maintain the “Focal Areas” shown on the Site Map more 

frequently.  A map and/or list of flower beds shall be provided by the HOA. 

 

c. Turf and Bed Fertilization:  Sunscape shall provide apply fertilizers to turf areas 

and flower beds on a seasonal basis according to the Service Specifications.  These 

areas shall include the Green Area and any other areas specified by the HOA.  

 

d. Mulch Installation:  Sunscape shall apply and maintain mulch within all flower 

beds and tree wells in the Premises in March and October of each year according 

to the Service Specifications.  

 

e. New Plant/Flower Planning, Installation and Maintenance:  Sunscape shall 

coordinate with the HOA for flower planning two (2) times per calendar year 

(typically in late Winter to prepare for Spring planting and late Summer for Fall 

planting) for the “Focal Areas” shown on the Site Map.  All plants shall be mutually 

agreed upon by Sunscape and the HOA and installed in accordance with the 

approved plan.  Sunscape shall apply insecticides and fungicides to flowers as 

needed.  

 

f. Irrigation System Management:  Sunscape shall perform irrigation walk-

throughs once per month in March through October for a total of 8 walk-throughs 

per calendar year, and provide 24-hour emergency services for mainline breaks.  
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Specific “control locations,” “irrigation shut off” points, and “water electric 

connector” locations are identified on an irrigation site map to be provided by the 

HOA and should be noted by Sunscape.  

 

4. Compensation for the MUD Services and Joint Services:  Sunscape shall bill the District 

$4,840.35 per month during the term of this Agreement.  This monthly payment is based 

on an estimated total cost of $58,084.28 if the Services were performed for one calendar 

year based on the rates attached hereto as Exhibit C.  The District’s share of the Joint 

Services costs is shown in Exhibit C and Sunscape shall bill the HOA separately for the 

HOA’s share of the Joint Services costs.    

5. Optional Services:  The District may request in writing for Sunscape to perform additional 

maintenance or minor repair items to landscaping, trails, or other facilities within the 

Premises (“Optional Services”).  Sunscape shall bill the District on a monthly basis for any 

Optional Services performed.  

6. Billing:  Sunscape shall invoice the District on a monthly basis for the Services and 

Optional Services, and the District shall provide payment within forty five (45) days of 

receipt of an invoice.  Sunscape shall submit invoices to the following address:  

Belvedere Municipal Utility District 

c/o Jeff Monzingo  

Montoya & Monzingo LLP 

P.O. Box 2029 

Pflugerville, Texas 78691  

The billing schedule for the Services will occur according to the schedule provided in 

Exhibit C, and the Operational Services will be billed separately.  

7. Safety Standards and Legal Requirements:  Sunscape shall at all times ensure that 

industry accepted safety standards and practices are followed while performing the 

Services and Optional Services, minimizing disruption and risk to property owners and the 

public.  Sunscape shall at all times comply with all ordinances, laws, regulations, and other 

legal requirements and obligations of the applicable jurisdiction while performing the 

Services and Optional Services.  Sunscape’s’ vehicles, trailers, and other equipment must 

be parked in a safe manner and may not impact neighborhood traffic.  Security access (e.g., 

fobs and security codes) shall only be provided to and shared amongst Sunscape’s staff that 

require access.  

8. Equipment: Sunscape shall provide all necessary, well-maintained, and safe equipment to 

perform the Services, including “equipment clean-up” as part of the Services.  Equipment 

should be appropriate for the tasks and to minimize environmental impact and fire and 

other safety risks where possible.  

9. Personnel:  Any Sunscape personnel performing the Services shall be trained, experienced, 

and uniformed (if applicable), and professional.  Sunscape must ensure appropriate 

supervision of the Services at all times.  
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10. Scheduling:  Sunscape shall follow the schedule for Services provided herein and any 

deviations from the schedule shall be approved in advance by the HOA.  All work must be 

performed during the work week (Monday through Friday) unless prior authorization is 

provided for weekend work by the HOA due to unique circumstances.  

11. Reporting:  Sunscape shall provide periodic reports detailed Services performed, 

observations, and recommendations.  

12. Communication:  Sunscape shall provide open and timely communication with the 

District and HOA’s representatives regarding scheduling, issues, or emergencies.   

13. Environmental Responsibility:  Sunscape shall minimize the use of harmful chemicals 

and promote sustainable land management in providing the Services.  

14. Board Meetings:  Sunscape shall make a representative available to attend District Board 

meetings to provide a report at the request of the District.  

15. Term:  This Agreement shall have a term ending on December 31, 2026.  The Agreement 

shall automatically renew for subsequent one (1) year terms according to the terms and 

conditions provided herein unless a Party provides the other Party with written notice of 

non-renewal at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then-current term.  The District 

may elect to terminate this Agreement with Sunscape at any time during the term of this 

Agreement with at least sixty (60) days prior written notice.  Sunscape shall notify the 

District of any change in its rates for the upcoming term at least sixty (60) days prior to the 

end of the then-current term. 

16. Independent Contractor:  The Parties acknowledge that (i) the relationship between the 

District and Sunscape is that of an independent contractor and client, and (ii) Sunscape 

alone has exclusive control and supervision of its staff, employees, and subcontractors.  

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to mean that Sunscape or any of its staff, 

employees, or subcontractors are agents, employees, or representatives of the District.  

17. Liability and Insurance:  Sunscape shall at all times be solely responsible for and liable 

for any damage caused by Sunscape, its staff, employees, or subcontractors to any of the 

District’s equipment, property, or fixtures.  Sunscape shall be solely responsible for making 

all repairs and/or replacements to substantially similar condition as existed before the 

damage for any such damage without cost to the District.  Sunscape shall at all times 

maintain liability insurance coverage to cover any claims for injuries to persons or damages 

to property which may arise in connection with the performance of the Services by 

Sunscape, its staff, employees, and subcontractors.  Coverage shall be in an amount of not 

less than (i) $1,000,000 for Commercial General Liability, and (ii) $1,000,000 for 

Automobile Liability.  Sunscape shall also provide workers compensation insurance for its 

staff, employees, and subcontractors in compliance with state requirements.  Sunscape 

shall provide proof of liability insurance and workers compensation insurance and any 

other certificates or documents reflecting that Sunscape is in full compliance with all legal 

requirements and obligations for companies providing the Services.  
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18. Indemnity:  Sunscape agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the District, its officers, 

agents, representatives, and employees for and against any and all suits, actions, legal 

proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, and attorney’s fees arising out of 

Sunscape’s willful or negligent act or omission under this Agreement, including by 

Sunscape’s officers, agents, representatives, or employees.  

19. Notices:  The Parties will provide all notices and other communications under this 

Agreement to the other Parties in writing by United States registered mail, return receipt 

requested, postage prepaid and addressed as follows: 

The District: 

Belvedere Municipal Utility District 

Attn: Board President  

c/o David J. Klein, General Counsel  

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.  

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 

Austin, Texas 78701 

dklein@lglawfirm.com  

 

Sunscape:  

HSRB03, LLC 

Attn: ___________ 

P.O. Box 161686 

Austin, Texas 78716  

 

Any Party may change its address or contact person by giving written notice to the other 

Party.  

 

20. No Third Party Beneficiaries:  Nothing expressed or implied in this Agreement is 

intended, nor shall be construed, to confer upon or give any individual or entity other than 

the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns any rights or remedies under 

or by reason of this Agreement.  

21. Entire Agreement:  This Agreement constitutes the full and entire understanding and 

agreement between the Parties regarding the subject matter hereof and thereof and 

supersedes and cancels all prior agreements, negotiations, correspondence, undertakings, 

and communications of the Parties, oral or written, with respect to such subject matter. In 

the event a provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, this 

Agreement will be construed as if the invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision is absent 

from the Agreement.  All other terms of this Agreement will continue in full force and 

effect.   

22. Governing Law and Venue:  This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of 

Texas.  All obligations of the Parties under this Agreement are performable in Travis 

County, Texas and exclusive jurisdiction for claims arising from this Agreement will lie 

with the courts of Travis County, Texas.  

mailto:dklein@lglawfirm.com
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23. Waivers:  All waivers of a breach of a Party’s obligation under this Agreement must be in 

writing to be effective.  Any Party’s failure to complain of a breach by another Party will 

not constitute a waiver of any current or future breach of the obligation.  

24. Authority and Representations:  Each Party executing this Agreement warrants and 

represents that the individual executing this Agreement on its behalf has the authority and 

power to execute this Agreement for the entity on behalf of which he or she executes this 

Agreement.  

25. Multiple Counterparts:  This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each 

of which shall be, for all purposes, deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall 

constitute and be one and the same instrument.  

[Remainder of page intentionally blank] 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set 

forth below:  

BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL UTILITY 

DISTRICT 

 

 

By: ____________________________________ 

 Jim Koerner 

President, Board of Directors  

 

      Date: ____________________________________ 
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HSRB03, LLC 

 

 

By: ____________________________________ 

 

Name: ____________________________________ 

 

Title: ____________________________________ 

 

      Date: ____________________________________ 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Site Map 
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EXHIBIT B 

 

Compensation for the Services 
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EXHIBIT C 

 

Service Specifications 

 

Mowing 

 

1. Mow at a consistent height suitable for turf health (typically 2.5-3.5 inches), making 

seasonal adjustments to cutting height for optimal turf health.  

2. All turf shall be cut uniformly, cleanly, and without scalping. 

3. Vary mowing patterns to minimize damage and compaction. 

4. Perform regular blade maintenance. 

5. Trimming/edging around buildings, fences, trees, signposts, curbs, sidewalks, and flower 

beds. 

6. Maintain tree canopies to ensure required clearances of 8-14 feet for walkways, roadways, 

and parking areas. 

7. Blow grass clippings off all paved surfaces (e.g., sidewalks, driveways, parking lots) 

immediately after mowing. 

8. Removal of litter and debris from turf areas before mowing.  

9. Proper disposal of blowing of clippings.  

10. Reporting any significant issues (e.g. dead spots, pest infestation, irrigation leaks) observed 

during services.  

 

Flower Bed Maintenance 

 

1. Weeding – hand pulling of weeds or appropriate herbicide application (with prior approval) 

to keep all flower beds weed-free. 

2. Edging – maintain crisp, clean edges along all hardscaped areas, sidewalks, curbs, bed-

edges, and tree wells.  

3. Pruning/Trimming – light pruning and deadheading of flowering plants to promote health 

and bloom.  Trimming of shrubs and other ornamental plants to maintain shape and size.  

4. Trim trees to maintain a seven-foot clearance from the ground over all walkways/sidewalks 

within maintenance areas.  

5. Cut back perennial and grassy plant material at the appropriate times of the year (typically 

January, February, March).  

6. Remove dead plants from flower beds. 

7. Pest/Disease Control – identification and reporting of pest or disease issues. Application of 

treatments only with prior authorization.  

8. Debris Removal – removal of all leaves, fallen branches, and other organic debris from 

flower beds.  

 

Turf and Bed Fertilization  

 

1. PHC - Winter Turf Application (Pre, Post, Fert) - applied around March 15th (plus or minus 

30 days), depending on soil conditions. This is a combination of liquid fertilizer (quick 

release) and a blanket application of pre- and post-emergent herbicide targeting existing 

broadleaf weeds and preventing grassy and broadleaf weeds from germinating. 
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2. PHC - Spring Turf Application (Post, Fert, Ant) -- applied in the beginning of May, 

depending on rainfall and temperature. This is a combination of nitrogen-dense granular 

fertilizer (slow and fast release nutrients), spot treatment with a selective post-emergent 

herbicide targeting broadleaf weeds, and a blanket ant treatment. 

3. PHC - Summer Turf Application (Grassy Post, Fert) -- applied in the early summer months, 

typically around mid-June and approximately six weeks after Plant Health Care - Spring' -

- this is a granular application with quick- and slow-release nutrients. A broad spectrum 

and slow-acting herbicide will be applied as a spot treatment targeting broadleaf and grassy 

weeds. 

4. Plant Health Care (PHC) - Fall Turf Application (Pre, Post, Fert): Applied in late 

September. This is a combination of balanced quick-release fertilizer to winterize turf and 

a blanket application of pre- and post-emergent herbicide targeting existing and emerging 

broadleaf weeds. 

5. Spring Bed Fertilizer (May 15 - June 15) - a well-balanced (14, 14, 14) fertilizer application 

when roots are actively growing. 

6. Fall Bed Pre-Emergent and Fertilizer (Oct 15 - Nov 15) - a well-balanced (14, 14, 14) 

fertilizer application combined with a blanket application of pre-emergent herbicide to 

prevent germination of cool season broadleaf and grassy weeds. 

 

Mulch Installation  

 

1. Application of dyed mulch at a rate of 1080 bags per installation. Mulch will be turned, 

as needed, to maintain a fresh appearance, color and uniformity. 

 

New Plant/Flower Planning, Installation, and Maintenance  

 

1. 15-18 count flats of annuals may be used at each installation. The color and variety of 

plants will be discussed and approved by HOA Board and MUD prior to planting. 

 

Irrigation System Management  

 

1. Monitor and adjust the operation of the irrigation system to ensure deep root growth of 

plant materials while mitigating runoff, conserving water, and keeping streets and 

sidewalks dry. 

2. Perform visual checks and provide a written report on the condition of the system and an 

estimate on all repairs when corrective action is needed. 

3. Conduct control timer adjustments to adhere to seasonal irrigation needs. 

4. Perform adjustments, cleanings, & minor repairs as needed. 

5. Pre-approval is not required for repairs that do not exceed 10% of total monthly 

maintenance price or $500 per controller, whichever is greater. 

6. All maintenance repairs must be completed by a State of Texas licensed irrigator and/or a 

licensed irrigation technician. 

7. Ensure all back-flow inspections are completed on time. 
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8. Make necessary adjustments to the watering schedule to abide by water restrictions 

imposed by the governing water authority, providing personnel to accomplish said 

request by the end of the next business day. 

9. Monitor landscape maintenance areas to ensure the most efficient use of irrigation and 

help control water costs. 

10. Contractor should be prepared to manage and utilize internet-based irrigation control 

systems to enhance system evaluations, track issues, identify problems, and prepare 

repair estimates. 

 



December 29, 2025 2025 Contract Proposal

Contract No. - 35983

Customer: Property:

17400 Flagler Drive
Austin, TX 78738

Meagan,

We are delighted to present this proposal to Belvedere Municipal Utility District, aiming to
enhance the beauty of your property with our comprehensive landscape maintenance services.
Recognizing the considerable investment of time and effort in developing Belvedere Municipal
Utility District, we are grateful for the chance to contribute to its ongoing maintenance and
improvement.

Our specialized approach combines your community's specific needs with our extensive
expertise in managing landscapes throughout Central Texas.

Our objective is simple: to minimize your responsibilities and establish a lasting partnership.
We prioritize delivering exceptional service, top-notch quality, along with open and proactive
communication at all times. We are fully equipped to address any landscaping challenges
effectively with our in-house teams specializing in irrigation, enhancements, bed detail work,
arbor work, and everyday landscape care and maintenance.

We greatly appreciate this opportunity and look forward to building a strong relationship with
you for years to come!

Thanks,

Tyler Lambourne
1810 Bench Mark Drive
Austin, Texas 78728
Office: (512) 326-1126

tyler@sunscapetx.com

NIck Seger / CEO
1810 Bench Mark Drive
Austin, Texas 78728
Office: (512) 326-1126
Cell: (737) 285-7701
nick@sunscapeaustin.com
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Weekly Mowing

Flower Bed Maintenance

Trail Maintenance, Surface Maintenence, Raking and Scraping of DG

Winter Turf Pre-Emergent

Spring Turf Fertilizer

Summer Turf Fertilizer

Fall Turf Fertilizer

Spring Bed Fertilizer

Fall Bed Pre-Emergent and Fertilizer

Mulch Installation

Annual Color Installation

Decomposed Granite - Materials Included

Equipment Clean-Up

Other Mowing - Three Additional Lot Areas

Trail Maintenence-Mowing, Litter and Waste Removal, Trail Asset Inspections Monthly 

Irrigation Walkthrough

*Contract may be cancelled by either party with 60 day notice*
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January 05, 2026 2026 Contract Proposal

Contract No. 35983

2026 CONTRACT SUMMARY

INCLUDED SERVICES OCCURS COST EACH EXT COST SALES TAX TOTAL COST

WEEKLY MOWING 42 $271.66 $11,409.72 $0.00 $11,409.72

BI-MONTHLY MOWING-
ROADWAYS, HAMILTON POOL
ROAD, PARK AREAS

26 $387.82 $10,083.32 $0.00 $10,083.32

FLOWER BED MAINTENANCE 19 $217.33 $4,129.27 $0.00 $4,129.27

TRAIL MAINTENENCE-MOWING,
LITTER AND WASTE REMOVAL,
TRAIL ASSET INSPECTIONS

26 $311.00 $8,086.00 $0.00 $8,086.00

TRAIL MAINTENANCE, SURFACE
MAINTENENCE, RAKING AND
SCRAPING OF DG

4 $2,218.12 $8,872.48 $0.00 $8,872.48

DECOMPOSED GRANITE -
MATERIALS INCLUDED

4 $926.20 $3,704.80 $0.00 $3,704.80

EQUIPMENT CLEAN-UP 2 $210.11 $420.22 $0.00 $420.22

WINTER TURF PRE-EMERGENT 1 $163.20 $163.20 $0.00 $163.20

SPRING TURF FERTILIZER 1 $189.53 $189.53 $0.00 $189.53

SUMMER TURF FERTILIZER 1 $163.21 $163.21 $0.00 $163.21

FALL TURF FERTILIZER 1 $194.79 $194.79 $0.00 $194.79

SPRING BED FERTILIZER 2 $111.90 $223.80 $0.00 $223.80

FALL BED PRE-EMERGENT AND
FERTILIZER

2 $136.39 $272.78 $0.00 $272.78

MULCH INSTALLATION 2 $3,839.40 $7,678.80 $0.00 $7,678.80

ANNUAL COLOR INSTALLATION 2 $376.86 $753.72 $0.00 $753.72

OTHER MOWING - THREE
ADDITIONAL LOT AREAS

6 $25.52 $153.12 $0.00 $153.12

MONTHLY IRRIGATION
WALKTHROUGH

8 $198.19 $1,585.52 $0.00 $1,585.52

TOTAL: $58,084.28 $0.00 $58,084.28
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Contract - 35983 BELVEDERE MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT

January 1, 2026

BILLING SCHEDULE

NOTE:  Optional services are not included.

MONTHLY BILLING SCHEDULE SERVICE COST SALES TAX TOTAL COST

January $4,840.36 $0.00 $4,840.36

February $4,840.36 $0.00 $4,840.36

March $4,840.36 $0.00 $4,840.36

April $4,840.36 $0.00 $4,840.36

May $4,840.35 $0.00 $4,840.35

June $4,840.36 $0.00 $4,840.36

July $4,840.35 $0.00 $4,840.35

August $4,840.36 $0.00 $4,840.36

September $4,840.35 $0.00 $4,840.35

October $4,840.36 $0.00 $4,840.36

November $4,840.35 $0.00 $4,840.35

December $4,840.36 $0.00 $4,840.36

$58,084.28 $0.00 $58,084.28

By By

Tyler Lambourne

1/5/2026Date Date
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December 29, 2025 2025 Contract Proposal

Contract No. - 35984

Customer: Property:

Scarlette Sobera
FirstService Residential - AUSTIN
17400 Flagler Drive
austin, TX 78738

17400 Flagler Drive
Austin, TX 78738

Scarlette,

We are delighted to present this proposal to Belvedere HOA , aiming to enhance the beauty of
your property with our comprehensive landscape maintenance services. Recognizing the
considerable investment of time and effort in developing Belvedere HOA , we are grateful for
the chance to contribute to its ongoing maintenance and improvement.

Our specialized approach combines your community's specific needs with our extensive
expertise in managing landscapes throughout Central Texas.

Our objective is simple: to minimize your responsibilities and establish a lasting partnership.
We prioritize delivering exceptional service, top-notch quality, along with open and proactive
communication at all times. We are fully equipped to address any landscaping challenges
effectively with our in-house teams specializing in irrigation, enhancements, bed detail work,
arbor work, and everyday landscape care and maintenance.

We greatly appreciate this opportunity and look forward to building a strong relationship with
you for years to come!

Thanks,

Tyler Lambourne
1810 Bench Mark Drive
Austin, Texas 78728
Office: (512) 326-1126

tyler@sunscapetx.com

NIck Seger / CEO
1810 Bench Mark Drive
Austin, Texas 78728
Office: (512) 326-1126
Cell: (737) 285-7701
nick@sunscapeaustin.com
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Weekly Mowing

Flower Bed Maintenance

BI-Monthly Mowing-Roadways, Hamilton Pool Road, Park Areas

Winter Turf Pre-Emergent

Spring Turf Fertilizer

Summer Turf Fertilizer

Fall Turf Fertilizer

Spring Bed Fertilizer

Fall Bed Pre-Emergent and Fertilizer

Mulch Installation

Annual Color Installations 

Other Mowing - Three Additional Lot Areas

Monthly Irrigation Walkthrough

*Contract can be cancelled 
by either party with 60 day 
written notice*
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January 05, 2026 2026 Contract Proposal

Contract No. 35984

2026 CONTRACT SUMMARY

INCLUDED SERVICES OCCURS COST EACH EXT COST SALES TAX TOTAL COST

WEEKLY MOWING 42 $271.66 $11,409.72 $941.30 $12,351.02

FLOWER BED MAINTENANCE 19 $217.33 $4,129.27 $340.66 $4,469.93

BI-MONTHLY MOWING-
ROADWAYS, HAMILTON POOL
ROAD, PARK AREAS

26 $387.82 $10,083.32 $831.87 $10,915.19

WINTER TURF PRE-EMERGENT 1 $163.19 $163.19 $13.46 $176.65

SPRING TURF FERTILIZER 1 $189.52 $189.52 $15.64 $205.16

SUMMER TURF FERTILIZER 1 $163.20 $163.20 $13.46 $176.66

FALL TURF FERTILIZER 1 $194.78 $194.78 $16.07 $210.85

SPRING BED FERTILIZER 2 $111.87 $223.74 $18.46 $242.20

FALL BED PRE-EMERGENT AND
FERTILIZER

2 $136.39 $272.78 $22.50 $295.28

MULCH INSTALLATION 2 $3,839.40 $7,678.80 $633.50 $8,312.30

ANNUAL COLOR INSTALLATION 2 $376.86 $753.72 $62.18 $815.90

OTHER MOWING - THREE
ADDITIONAL LOT AREAS

6 $25.52 $153.12 $12.63 $165.75

MONTHLY IRRIGATION
WALKTHROUGH

8 $198.19 $1,585.52 $0.00 $1,585.52

TOTAL: $37,000.68 $2,921.73 $39,922.41
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Contract - 35984 BELVEDERE HOA January 1, 2026

BILLING SCHEDULE

NOTE:  Optional services are not included.

MONTHLY BILLING SCHEDULE SERVICE COST SALES TAX TOTAL COST

January $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

February $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

March $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

April $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

May $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

June $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

July $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

August $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

September $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

October $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

November $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

December $3,083.39 $243.48 $3,326.87

$37,000.68 $2,921.76 $39,922.44

By By

Tyler Lambourne

1/5/2026Date Date
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